
 

 

Next ZBA Meeting –  May 15, 2025 

 

NEEDHAM 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AGENDA   

          Thursday, April 17, 2025 - 7:30PM 

  

Charles River Room 

Public Service Administration Building  

500 Dedham Avenue 

Needham, MA 02492 

Also livestreamed on Zoom 

Meeting ID:820-9352-8479 

To join the meeting click this link: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82093528479 

 

Minutes    Review and approve Minutes from March 20, 2025 meeting.  

 

7:30 PM 0 Colgate Road (Continued from March 20, 2025) -Patricia M. Connolly, 

appellant, has appealed a decision of a Building Inspector (ABID) dated 

December 2, 2024 who determined that the property “appears to “front” 

on private property and therefore does not have adequate frontage along a 

public or private way as defined in the Zoning By-Law.” The ABID asserts 

that the vacant lot has 95 feet of frontage on a private paved way which 

satisfies the minimum frontage of 80 feet for parcels in the Single-

Residence B per Section 4.2.1 of the By-Law. The property is located at 0 

Colgate Road, Needham, MA in the Single-Residence B (SRB) District.  

7:30 PM* 282 Warren Street (Continued from March 20, 2025)  – Stephanie Cox 

and Joshua A. Shaller applied for a Variance to allow the divestment of a 

five-foot strip of land to the abutting property at 73 Pleasant Street.  This 

divestment would make 282 Warren Street, currently a conforming lot, into 

a non-conforming lot with a build factor of 26.69 where a build factor of 20 

or less is required under Sections  4.2.5 of the By-Law. The property is 

located in the Single-Residence B (SRB) District.  

7:30 PM* 339 Chestnut Street - Needham Enterprises, LLC, Owner, applied for a 

Comprehensive Permit under MGL Chapter 40B, Sections 20 through 23, 

and 760 CMR 56.00, to allow the development of six rental units consisting 

of one one-bedroom units and five two-bedroom units with 8 parking 

spaces. Two units will be affordable. The project involves the demolition of 

the existing two-story building and the redevelopment of the site.  The 

property is located in the Chestnut Street Business (CSB) zoning district. 

 

*Prior cases may delay the precise start time. 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82093528479
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NEEDHAM 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MINUTES  

          THURSDAY, March 20, 2025 - 7:30PM 

      

Charles River Room 

Public Services Administration Bldg.  

500 Highland Avenue 

Needham, MA 02492 

 

Also livestreamed on Zoom 

Meeting ID: 820-9352-8479 

 

 

Pursuant to notice published at least 48 hours prior to this date, a meeting of the Needham Board 

of Appeals was held in the Charles River Room, Public Services Administration Building, 500 

Dedham Avenue, Needham, MA  02492 on Thursday, March 20, 2025 at 7:30 p.m.   

 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Jonathan Tamkin, Chair; Howard Goldman, Vice-Chair; Nikolaos 

Ligris, Member; Valentina Elzon, Associate Member 

 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Peter Friedenberg, Associate Member 

 

STAFF PRESENT: Daphne M. Collins, Zoning Specialist 

 

ATTENDANCE:  See attached Sign-In Form 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Jonathan Tamkin, Chair announced at 7:30 p.m. that the opening of the meeting would be 

delayed until about 8:00 p.m. so that there would be a quorum. Howard Goldman, Nikolaos 

Ligris and Valentina Elzon arrived and Mr. Tamkin opened the meeting at 8:00PM.  

 

1. MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 27, 2025  

Mr. Goldman moved to approve the minutes of January 29,2025.  Mr. Ligris seconded the 

motion.  The motion was unanimously approved. 

 

2. 0 COLGATE ROAD 

APPEAL OF A BUILDING INSPECTOR DECISION   CONTINUED TO APRIL 17, 2025 

The Applicant requested a Continuance to April 17, 2025. Staff was instructed to inform the 

Applicant that this would be the last Continuance and if another Continuance was needed that 

the Applicant should request a Withdrawal and to reapply if they wish to proceed. Any 
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additional materials are due by April 8, 2025. Mr. Goldman moved to continue the Public Hearing 

to April 17, 2025 at 7:30pm. Mr. Ligris seconded the motion. The motion was unanimously 

approved. 

 

 

3. 282 WARREN STREET 

VARIANCE      CONTINUED TO APRIL 17, 2025  

The Applicant requested a Continuance to April 17, 2025. Additional materials are due by April 

8, 2025. Mr. Goldman moved to continue the Public Hearing to April 17, 2025 at 7:30pm. Mr. 

Ligris seconded the motion. The motion was unanimously approved. 

 

 

4. 76 FAIR OAKS PARK 

SPECIAL PERMIT      APPROVED  
Mr. Ligris moved to grant a Special Permit pursuant to Section 1.4.6 – Alteration of the By-Law to 

allow the total length of the left side wall on the second floor be extended from 43’1” to 55’3/4” as 

presented in the plans submitted. Ms. Goldman second the motion. The motion was unanimously 

approved. A written decision will be prepared. 

The meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m. 

 
 

A summary of the discussions on each subject, a list of the documents and other exhibits used at 

the meeting, the decisions made, and the actions taken at each meeting, including a record of all 

votes, are set forth in a detailed decision signed by the members voting on the subject and filed 

with the Town Clerk.  Copies of the Decisions are filed at the Board website linked here: 

https://needhamma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=141&Type=&ADID= 

or by contacting Daphne Collins, Zoning Specialist, dcollins@needhamma.gov or 781-455-

7550, ext. 72261. 

 

The hearings can be viewed at http://www.needhamchannel.org/watch-programs/  and 

https://www.youtube.com/@TownofNeedhamMA/videos 

 

 

  

https://needhamma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=141&Type=&ADID=
mailto:dcollins@needhamma.gov
http://www.needhamchannel.org/watch-programs/
https://www.youtube.com/@TownofNeedhamMA/videos
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ZBA Application For Hearing 

 

  

 

 

Existing Conditions: 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Relief Sought: 

 

 

 

 

Applicable Section(s) of the Zoning By-Law: 

 

If application under Zoning Section 1.4 above, list non-conformities: 

 Existing 
Conditions 

Proposed 
Conditions 

Use   

# Dwelling Units   

Lot Area (square feet)   

Front Setback (feet)   

Rear Setback (feet)   

Left Setback (feet)   

Right Setback (feet)   

Frontage (feet)   

Lot Coverage (%)   

FAR (Floor area divided by the lot area)   

Numbers must match those on the certified plot plan and supporting materials 
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ZBA Application For Hearing 

 

  

 

Date Structure Constructed including additions: Date Lot was created: 
 

 

Submission Materials Provided 

Certified Signed Plot Plan of Existing and Proposed Conditions 
(Required) 

 

Application Fee, check made payable to the Town of Needham 
Check holders name, address, and phone number to appear on 
check and in the Memo line state: “ZBA Fee – Address of Subject 
Property” 
 (Required) 

 

If applicant is tenant, letter of authorization from owner (Required)  

Electronic submission of the complete application with attachments 
(Required) 

 

Elevations of Proposed Conditions  (when necessary)  

Floor Plans of Proposed Conditions (when necessary)  

Feel free to attach any additional information relative to the application. 
Additional information may be requested by the Board at any time during the 
application or hearing process.   

❖❖❖❖ 

I hereby request a hearing before the Needham Zoning Board of Appeals. I have 
reviewed the Board Rules and instructions.  

 

I certify that I have consulted with the Building Inspector____________________ 
                date of consult 

 

Date:_______________ Applicant Signature_______________________________ 

 

An application must be submitted to the Town Clerk’s Office at 
townclerk@needhamma.gov and the ZBA Office at dcollins@needhamma.gov 
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Addendum to Application 

0 Colgate Road 

  

Existing Conditions: 

 

0 Colgate Road is shown as Lot 14 (“Lot 14”) on Plan 1271 of 1954 (Plan Book 190), 

recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds (the “Registry”) as an approved subdivision 

of the Town of Needham (“1954 Subdivision Plan”).  A current topographic plan showing Lot 14 

is attached as Exhibit A.  The 1954 Subdivision Plan is attached as Exhibit B.  Lot 14 is a 

vacant lot located in the Single Residence B District.  It has 95 feet of frontage on a private 

paved way which satisfies the minimum frontage of 80 feet for parcels in Single Residence B per 

Section 4.2.1 of the Needham Zoning Bylaws.  See Exhibit A.  Lot 14 contains 10,063 square 

feet and thus also satisfies the minimum lot size requirement of 10,000 square feet for the 

District.  As a result, Lot 14 satisfies all the minimum thresholds for construction of a single-

family detached dwelling. 

 

Statement of Relief Sought and Pertinent Bylaw Definitions: 

 

By request dated December 2, 2024, the Applicant requested a formal determination from 

the Building Commissioner relative to the buildability of Lot 14.  In response to the Applicant’s 

request, the Building Inspector refused to issue a building permit because “Lot 14 appears to 

‘front’ on private property and therefore does not have adequate frontage along a public or 

private way as defined in the Needham Zoning Bylaw.” See copy of the Building Inspector’s 

determination attached as Exhibit B. 

 

Pursuant to the Needham Zoning By-Law, the terms “frontage” and “street or way” are 

defined as follows: 

 

Frontage - a continuous portion of a sideline of a way, public or 

private, between the sidelines of a lot in common ownership and in 

the case of a corner lot, between a sideline of such lot and the 

intersection of sidelines of ways or the midpoint of the curve 

connecting such sidelines. No lot shall be required to have frontage 

on more than one way. No lot shall be deemed to have frontage 

unless there exists safe and convenient vehicular access from said 

lot to a street or way.” 

 

Street or Way – any public way or any private way shown on a plan 

approved under the provisions of the Subdivision Control Law or in 

existence when the provisions of said Subdivision Control Law 

became effective in the Town of Needham, having in the opinion of 

the Planning Board suitable width, suitable grades and adequate 

construction to provide for the needs of vehicular traffic in relation 



to the proposed use of land abutting thereon or served thereby and 

for the installation of municipal services to serve such land and the 

buildings erected or to be erected thereon. 

 

1954 Subdivision Plan: 

 

The Applicant, in preparation for her request and inquiry to the Building Inspector, 

ordered a title examination of Lot 14, the surrounding ways, and 66 Colgate Road.  The title 

examination was prepared by Quirk Associates LLC, and a copy is attached as Exhibit C.  

 

Lot 14 is shown on Plan 1271 of 1954 (Pl. Bk. 190) recorded at the Registry as a 10,000 

sq.ft. ± lot fronting on a way known at that time as Old Cart Road (n/k/a Colgate Road), i.e., the 

1954 Subdivision Plan.  See Exhibit A and Exhibit C, at p. 46. The Plan demonstrates that, as 

far back as 1954, Lot 14 was recognized as a separate buildable lot with adequate frontage along 

a way.  Paper streets, such as Old Cart Road, are ways “shown on a recorded plan but never built 

on the ground.” Shapiro v. Burton, 23 Mass.App.Ct. 327, 328 (1987). Elimination of a paper 

street may only be accomplished by recordable releases from all property owners having rights in 

the way, Anderson v. Devries, 326 Mass. 127, 132 (1950), or by a court judgment. Here, Old 

Cart Road was a paper street pursuant to the 1954 Subdivision Plan. 

 

It is important to note that today, Colgate Road is no longer a paper street, including the 

private way portion abutting Lot 14, it having been improved no later than construction of a 

dwelling at 66 Colgate Road in 1984.  Today, the entire length of the way from Oak Hill Road 

past 0 Colgate Road and to 66 Colgate Road is paved. Even if the way (being Old Cart Road 

n/k/a as Lot A2) was never constructed, the Applicant has a continued right to use Old Cart Road 

(n/k/a Lot A2) as a way because Lot 14’s access has not been extinguished, on record or 

otherwise.   

 

Based on the 1954 Subdivision Plan alone, it is clear that the Applicant has proper 

frontage on a way within the meaning of the Bylaw, and therefore meets all the requirement for 

buildability. 

 

1974 Subdivision Plan and Covenant: 

 

 The rights of Lot 14 in the way were reaffirmed in years subsequent to the 1954 

Subdivision Plan.  Further research finds that, in connection with a certain recorded Covenant, 

described further below, a subdivision plan of land entitled “Definite Plan of the Subdivision of 

Land in the Town of Needham, situated off Oak Hill Road,” dated July 11, 1974, was submitted 

by Dawson Development Corporation, approved by the Planning Board, and subsequently 

recorded at the Registry as No. 144 in 1975 in Pl. Bk. 248 (the “1974 Subdivision Plan”).  A 

copy of the 1974 Subdivision Plan is attached as Exhibit C, at p. 20.  The 1974 Subdivision 

Plan was submitted and approve in connection with the subdivision of Lot 15 into three separate 



lots, and shows Lot 14 and what was previously known as Old Cart Road as Colgate Road1 and 

Lot A2.  At the time this plan was prepared, Lot A2 was owned by Robert C. Dawson and 

Beatrice J. Dawson (the “Dawsons”).   

 

On March 7, 1975, the Dawsons, still owners of Lot A2,  Dawson Development 

Corporation, and the Town, in connection with a subdivision application and approval by the 

Town, executed a certain Covenant, recorded in Book 5116, Page 174 on March 27, 1975 at the 

Registry (the “Covenant”).  The Covenant, along with the signed 1974 Subdivision Plan, serves 

as the Planning Board’s approval of the subdivision application.  A copy of the Covenant is 

attached as Exhibit C, at p. 14.  In pertinent part, the Covenant states as follows: 

 

II. This Covenant shall run with the land and shall be binding upon 

the executor, administrators, heirs, assigns to the respective owners 

and developer, and their successors in title to the premises shown on 

said plan. 

 

III (B). Lot A2, 18,427 square feet, bounded and described as shown 

on the aforementioned Definitive Plan, shall not constitute a 

separate building lot and shall remain free of any other 

improvements which would be inconsistent with said lot serving as 

an access to Greendale Avenue primarily for the benefit of the 

portion of lot A1 abutting lot A2 and any other properties abutting 

lot A2 as their respective interest may appear in providing for the 

public convenience and necessity when the need arises.  In 

consideration of the developer agreeing to the condition stated 

herein, the Planning Board will waiver the requirements for the 

construction of a permanent turnaround as described in Section 3.3.5 

of the “Subdivision Regulations and Procedural Rules of the 

Planning Board” and will allow the developer to construct a 

temporary back-up strip as outlined in condition III,C. of this 

covenant 

 

(Emphasis supplied.) 

 

  Pursuant to the Covenant, which binding upon Dawson, and their successors, and the 

Town, there is a clear and definite agreement between the parties that Lot A2 shall serve as a 

way primarily for the benefit of any properties abutting lot A2, a condition required to waive 

Planning Board rules regarding subdivision road construction, i.e., the requirement for a 

permanent turnaround.  The Applicant, as owner of Lot 14 – which abuts Lot A2 – is an express 

 
1 By Order of Taking for Town Way dated June 8, 1976 (“Order of Taking”) a portion of Oak Hill Road was 

accepted as a town way.  See Exhibit C, at p. 29. 



intended beneficiary of the Covenant.2  The Applicant, or her predecessors, did not release or 

otherwise waive the benefits expressly promised by the Covenant, and there are no releases of 

record of the Covenant by any other party.  Therefore, pursuant to the Covenant, the Applicant 

presently has frontage along a way, Lot A2, within the meaning of the Bylaw.   

 

1975 Grant of Easement and Public Taking: 

 

By Grant of Easement dated January 23, 1975 and recorded at the Registry on 

September 22, 1975 in Book 5163, Page 530, Robert C. Dawson, as owner of Lot A2, granted a 

30 foot temporary backup easement extending from Colgate Road to the Inhabitants of the Town 

of Needham.  See Exhibit C, at p. 27.  This temporary grant of easement was permitted by the 

Town because, pursuant to the Covenant, the abutters of Lot A2 were given access over Lot A2. 

Colgate Road was soon thereafter taken as public way by the Town.  Pursuant to the Order of 

Taking in 1976 – because this easement onto Lot A2 was included in the Acceptance Plan 

referenced therein, see Exhibit C, at p. 33 – the easement was including in the taking and 

thereby made permanent. See Exhibit C, at p. 29.  This public easement extending from Colgate 

Road onto Lot A2 directly abuts Lot 14 by a width of 30 feet.  See Exhibit C , at p. 33.   

 

Further Title History: 

 

By deed dated December 5, 1984, Lot A2 was granted to Jerome Derenzo. See 

Exhibit C, at p. 35.  Thereafter, Lot A2 was granted to Ellen Lynn Hurvitz by deed dated 

November 6, 1984. See Exhibit C, at p. 38. By deed dated February 4, 1988, Lot A2 was 

granted to Ellen Lynn Hurvitz and Barry David Stasnick. See Exhibit C, at p. 41.  None of the 

aforementioned deeds contain reference to the Covenant.  The Covenant therefore remains in 

effect. 

 

 Notably, a driveway from the Applicant’s property (Lot 14) to Lot A2 could likely be 

constructed so that the only portion of Lot A2 used by the occupants of Lot 14 would be the 30-

foot public easement portion leading directly to Colgate Road, a public way.  

 

 Given the above title and subdivision approval history, Lot 14 clearly has rights along a 

private way, over a public way/easement, and along Colgate Road, which meet the Zoning 

Bylaw’s definition of “frontage.”  Such rights first arose prior to the existence of Colgate Road 

via Old Cart Way by way of the 1954 Subdivision Plan, and were later reaffirmed by way of the 

1974 Subdivision Plan, recorded in 1975, which continues to show Lot 14 fronting on a way. 

Lot 14’s rights in a way are also further confirmed under the Covenant.  

 
2 Pursuant to § 302 of the Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981): “(1) Unless otherwise agreed between 

promisor and promisee, a beneficiary of a promise is an intended beneficiary if recognition of a right to performance 

in the beneficiary is appropriate to effectuate the intention of the parties and either (a) the performance of the 

promise will satisfy an obligation of the promisee to pay money to the beneficiary; or (b) the circumstances indicate 

that the promisee intends to give the beneficiary the benefit of the promised performance. (2) An incidental 

beneficiary is a beneficiary who is not an intended beneficiary.” 



Without this access, Lot 14 would be unfairly landlocked in contravention of 

Massachusetts law involving subdivision ways, paper streets, Planning Board Covenants, and use 

of public easements; and further in contravention of public safety which undergirds the reason 

for the conditions placed on the Town’s subdivision approvals.  Any alternative finding would 

leave Lot 14 as landlocked and unbuildable.  While it appears from the recorded documents that 

the initial intent was to extend Colgate Road all the way to Greendale Avenue, the Applicant 

here is willing to only seek access to Colgate Road from Lot A2 by way of the existing public 

easement, which is already paved and abutting Lot 14, and not Greendale Avenue.   

 

Applicant’s Ownership in a Portion of Lot A2 Pursuant to Derelict Fee Statute: 

 

Though the Applicant does not require ownership in the pertinent way to establish 

frontage within the meaning of the Zoning Bylaw, to the extent that ownership of Lot A2 arises 

as an issue in the ZBA’s consideration of the application, the Applicant owns to the centerline of 

the way per Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 183, Section 58 (the “Derelict Fee Statute”).  

“The statute establishes an authoritative rule of construction that ‘every deed of real estate 

abutting a way includes the fee interest of the grantor in the way.’” Conway v, Caragliano. 102 

Mass. App. Ct. 773 (2023), citing Tattanv.  

 

Moreover, in Carmel v. Baillargeon, 21 Mass. App. Ct. 426 (1986), the court recognized 

that abutters of a private way are entitled to use it for all purposes for which a public way may be 

used, reinforcing the rights of abutting landowners to utilize the private way.  Here, Lot 14 was 

conveyed by deed from William H. Carter to Jennie Little in 1954.  See Exhibit C, at p. 48.  The 

deed references the 1954 Subdivision Plan.  In fact, it was William H. Carter who was 

responsible for the creation of the 1954 Subdivision Plan which was approved by the Planning 

Board, which shows Lot 14 abutting Old Cart Road.  The deed also describes the frontage of 

Lot 14 as 95 feet of land still owned by Carter.  Notably, in the deed conveying Lot 14, Carter 

makes no explicit reservation of rights in the way nor does he prohibit or exclude rights in the 

way.  Thus, in accordance with G.L. c.183, §58 and decades of supporting case law, Lot 14 not 

only fronts along the way, but also was conveyed with ownership rights in a portion of the way. 

 

Conclusion: 

 

Based on the foregoing, the Applicant requests that the Board reverse the determination 

of the Building Inspector and confirm the buildability of Lot 14 as a single-family detached 

dwelling as it satisfies the Town requirements for both frontage along a way and lot area.   
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EXHIBIT C 
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From: sallen . <sallen@gelermancabral.com>  
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 5:12 PM 
To: Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov> 
Cc: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>; Daphne 
Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>; Jeffery D. Ugino <jugino@gelermancabral.com>; Michael Cabral 
<mcabral@gelermancabral.com> 
Subject: Re: 0 Colgate Road - Request for Determination of Buildability 

  

Thank you, Joe, 

  

Can you please confirm our client has the right appeal this denial to the Needham Zoning Board of Appeals per G.L. c. 40A, ss. 8 

& 15? 

  

Thank you 

Steve Allen 

  

Stephen T. Allen, Esq. 

Gelerman and Cabral, LLC  

30 Walpole Street 

Norwood, MA 02062 

P: (781) 769-6900 

F: (781) 769-6989 

sallen@gelermancabral.com 

www.GelermanCabral.com 

  

  

  

On Monday, December 2, 2024 at 01:36:54 PM EST, Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov> wrote:  
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Dear Attorney Allen, 

  

This email will serve to confirm my refusal to issue a building permit for lot 14 as requested, based on the 
information submitted by you and for the following corresponding reasons. 

  

1� The 1975 sub-division dealt only with the dividing of then lot #15 into 3 separate lots, to be numbered 
15A, 15B and 15C. 

2� The proposed extension of Colgate Rd. ends at the dividing sideline between lots 14 and 15C.  
3� Lots 12, 13 and 14 were existing lots, bordering on then lot A2. 
4� The inset utility plan only addresses lots 15A, B and C. 
5� The 1954 plan shows the existing lot 15 prior to the 1975 sub-division. 
6� The current plan by Cheney Engineering now shows the parcel formerly shown as Lot A2 on the 1975 

plan, as being contiguous to lot 12.  
7� This (Cheney) plan references a plan of 1984 which combined lot A2 with lot 12. 
8� A copy of the 1984 plan has not been provided.  

  

Based on the above, Lot 14 appears to “front” on private property and therefore does not have adequate 
frontage along a public or private way as defined in the Needham Zoning Bylaw. 

  

Further, this office will not make any determinations of the appropriateness or legality of prior land transactions 
or decisions of Planning or Zoning Boards.  

  

I will be happy to review and consider any additional documentation you provide that may further your clients’ 
intentions. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

  

Joe Prondak 

Needham Building Commissioner 

781-455-7550 x308 
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From: sallen . <sallen@gelermancabral.com>  
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:08 AM 
To: Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov> 
Cc: Michael Cabral <mcabral@gelermancabral.com>; Jeffery D. Ugino <jugino@gelermancabral.com> 
Subject: 0 Colgate Road - Request for Determination of Buildability 

  

Dear Building Commissioner Prondak, 

               On behalf of our clients Patricia Connolly, Brian Connolly and Joe Morrell, we are hereby requesting a formal determination 

from you, as Building Commissioner for the Town of Needham, on the buildability of 0 Colgate Road. 

               0 Colgate Road is shown as Lot 14 on Plan 1271 of 1954 (Plan Book 190), recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of 

Deeds.  It is also shown on Subdivision Plan 144 of 1975.  Lot 14 has 95 feet of frontage on a private way (Lot A2, shown on Plan 144 

of 1975), which satisfies the minimum frontage of 80 feet for parcels in Single Residence B per Section 4.2.1 of the Needham Zoning 

Bylaws.  0 Colgate Road also satisfies the minimum lot size of 10,000 sf per the Needham Zoning Bylaws.  As a result, 0 Colgate 

Road satisfies all the minimum thresholds required to apply for and be granted a permit to construct a residential dwelling. 

               Should you disagree with this, we hereby request a formal denial letter, including the necessary language for our client to 

validly appeal your decision to the Needham Zoning Board of Appeals (“you may appeal this denial to the Needham Zoning Board of 

Appeals per G.L. c. 40A, ss. 8 & 15”), as well as the specific reason or reasons for denial. 

               Please let us know if you have any questions.  Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Allen 

  

  

Stephen T. Allen, Esq. 

Gelerman and Cabral, LLC  

30 Walpole Street 

Norwood, MA 02062 

P: (781) 769-6900 

F: (781) 769-6989 

sallen@gelermancabral.com 

www.GelermanCabral.com 

  



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Quirk Associates LLC
4 Dorothy Lane

Dedham, MA 02026
7 81 -326 -1202 * F ax: 7 81-326 -0916

Email Address: Ou irka ssor'ia tes .r!g tna il.e ortr

Date: Iune25,2024

To: Stephen T. Allen, Esquire

From: Tim Quirk

Re: 0 & 66 Colgate Road, Needham

Steve,

We have researched the above properties with a focus on any easement or right of way that may exist

for the benefit of 0 Colgate Road.

66 Col ate Road:
We ran title on this property from |une 1'4, 7960 to date.

Matters affecting this proPertY:
'f . Covenant, 511.6-774 (Sheet 14)

Rights reserved in deed, 5116-181 (Sheet 22)

Rights reserved in deed, 5176-182 (Sheet 23)

Grant of Temporary Easement, 5163-530 (Sheet 27)

Taking for the layout of Colgate Road, 5231-159 (Sheet 29)

Notice of Intention to Prevent Easemen! 6661-179 (Sheet 40)

Any existing rights over Cart Road shown on plans, 3798-635 & PB 190 #1271 (Sheets 7-8)

0 Coleate Road:
We have run title on this property from September'10, "1954 to date.

Matters affecting this ProPertY:
1. Any existing rights over Cart Road, PB 190 #1271 (Sheet 46)

Please review Covenant 5116-174. Section III (B) would appear to allow access to Greendale Road

for abutters of Lot AZ which would include 0 Colgate.

Please review the enclosecl and let me know if you have any questions or need additional research.

2
3

4

5

6

7

Regard
-tlrA

s/

Tim Quirk
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6t2Ot24,2i13PM Public Search

Page datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=agriculture not registered
PARID: 1990570002000000 MUNICIPAUTY: NEEDHAM

HURVTTZ, ELLEN LYNN & 66 COLGATE RD

Property Information

LUC:101
PARCEL YEAR: 2024

Property Location:

Oass:

Use Code (Ltrc):

District:

HedAcIs:
Squar€ H:

Owner

66 COLGATE RD

R-RESIDET{TIAI-

1o1-SINGI.f FAMILY RESIDENCE

MA199 - NEEDMM

.67m

29,185

HURWTZ, ELI.TN LYNN &

Sales

Co€wner

STRASNIO( EARRY DAVID

Crty Addl€ss

66 COLGATE RD

State Zip Code

MA 02492

Deed SoovPaqe

7876120r'.NEEDHAM

Sale DaE (D/M/Y)

1G12-1984

BooUPage

7A7G2U

Sale Price

1279,000

Grantee:

HURWTZ, ELI.EN LYNN &

Grantori

DERENZO

Gd Do( #

Owner History 'l ol 2,

Tax Year

Owner:

@lvner:
Sale Care Of

State:

Crty

Address:

Zip Code:

M EoovPage

Land

2024

HURVTTZ, EI"IET{ LYNN &
STRASNIC& BARRY DAVID

MA

NEEDHAM

66 COLGATE RD

02492

78t612O4

Lard

Une *
Land Type LaM Code O6s

gSQUARE FOOT P-PRIMARY 1o1-SINGl,f FA!,ILY

RESIDENCE

A.ACREAGE R.RESIDUALIOI-S]NGI.EFAMILY
RESIDENCE

Cliao

Ma*et
Rite

tnf, Infl hn 2 lnf 2

% R6son % Reason

Alsess€d

55 551,800

Sqoare CH6T B
Aares Suppressed

1 N

N2

10,000 .23

19,036.{4 18,675 18,675

Total: o 570,475

Prirted ofl Thursday, lune 20, 2024, at 1113:30 PM EST

1

httss://mapublicaccess.tylsrhost.nst/DatsloWPrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1990570002000000&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2024&jur:MA199&own86q=0&... 111
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ull,l .Itor tha da{a1opa'r to conttnEt . tortposlry back-uP rtrlP

aa oulltnad !n condltl<'ti tll'C. ol tlilr eovan&t.

c. ThG ta[pot ary baqt-uP atElp o.r colgrt. Bo.C oir

rectcd dr tha D.flnltrJ. Pl.n lh.ll b co.t.trrEt.d tn

acfordttrq! rlth thc ''srlbdlvlal9al Rag'ltatlotla rrd Proc'aural

Rul.. of th. glr,lnlac lLo.rat " ol tha Tont! of ll-alha!, .l

lndlctlted ln ApFaaatlt G, .!rd alt.ll al.o b. conatrlEt'd ln

accor6anoa ulth th. rixlulEatrlnta ot th. DaPaFErnt ol Publlc

Hoalr, Tonr of Naaoral,

rv. EEIDI ., hatllnattas pra,vlat 6, llrtll th. lolloYltt€

lrll,rov-lantt and condlr:lona har ban cqiplatad or lultlll-

1n !€cor{alrca rlth tha tpaculcrttona and raqullaDnt' r'f'rrd

to or .nr[r.td bolor,. vlth r..F.Gt to .ny lot. in th' 
'ub-

dlvirlon !.hlch ln th. .rplDton ol tha tort .r'. .latct'd ta'

.rEh corr.ltlqrt lnd lqrsoraEnt.. tro .uch lot or lot' th'tl b

bullt upon or co0vrat d arcaPt br . Drtglq' 
'1"6, 

nor lhrll

bul, tdl,hc rtsndt. tar .,Eh lot 0r lota h. lPPlld for or l"u'd t

a. a!'t ttE.i! ca, tncl'll. I ne ,.lla. batlit, curblng,

.tr..t nE .tqnr, boulita' ratalDltg Yalla, aloP't r,id f'rlcat '
rla.11 utllttlat, 1lrc lrdltle t[t tFt ltdt.a to lto 

'la'bt'
!&ltary a/tEtt, v.tta rEtna aDtt thalt aPPust'nlr" tuch r'

..Dhola, crtch b.rlot, Qsb tnlata, grtaa, vllgra. hydranB'

.na h.dyrut. .h.ll lt. cqr*ructad or lottlllad at th'

.rta!rr. ot tll. lxvtlolras !o tha rt':lta lblta ol tL tsb-

dlvlalon !,tr .trl,ct cdgttansa rtth tha 'sub'lltlalon ntgul'tlca'

d Procaaunt luL3 oa th. El.nnlrC Eorrit ot tha foltr ol

tta.orr, rl...rcrrtta' r. ondad to octobat 21, 196t, ltEltSlng

tba 'sto.rrd 6Fclttcitlottl lor ltlgltuat ' l t'lr. '5tlD6.rd
Csoa-6-tla tat atlaat C6atgtEtlqr' raLrEra to tttrtlD, 't
Ert rcGtlt r.vt..d, rhlch EuEltl.loo n.g$lrtld[ .!d
grocaaunt nE!,.t lra 6tJt.rtt 6trclllcatlq!. at aPctllcally

tncorlDrat.d hartfn b, trt.8atsa, alal to th. tatllt*tloo ot
-2-
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th. Dl!.ctoE of lubllc loaka ot th. Toutr oa X..(lhar, lnclrrlng

!11 .altrtanrE aia rat,rlra nacrar.r, !o Blntrln aaL

rtnaatr ind uttlltLa ln a cqdltloo rat1.l*tory to tha lordt

rlltll all lota.nd rll t9s!tLr, ar prqvlord ln 6ct1on rr.

abgtta, hrya b-r ral' ara !t tha lort! spoar tl, cqr9litlon
ol .ll t.EIl. ara condltlort of thtr covatlaDt a*capt l. oth.r-
yt.. par.aEtad 1n a.1d Datlnltl]t 9IaD.

E. 6tlaat cionatrtEtlott hal( ahall coDalat ola

EEavattoh atra! ltll tg th. ,utfucc of tli. rub{s.da
alftaaa (lt) lnahaa b.lov thc f1olarr.d .ura.c! gr.aa fot

th. lodrall dr6 tha n.cartar!, .rcrv.tlotr rnd flII lor tlaa-
rtlka atrd bstla rtthln th. totrl vLth of thc atrc.t,
appllcftldt ot la't (to) ln h dapth oC grrttl .ub-b..t .tid r
tE (2) lttch ataDtn ot cnlrlrdl bank gr.e.I bax, th. turf.ca
ot drlc*r !h!ll b. ttt .tGd vlth on (l) .ppltc.tlon ol blt!@n,
appltcctlon ol bltraltpu. cericr.tt l,lEnt TyIa t-l to

b sqltnEtGa la tlo (2) coua!.t to a total dtpth of thrCc

(3) lncho. .tt.r rol1lne, .pptlc.tlon ot .1ght (E) loch d.pth

0t gs.tt!. rldaralht tlth bltsdnou. conctlt. .utts .pP1laal

la trc (2) or lnch cotat.t toua .t ont-h.lf (ll) foct

vt!. ra lndlcatad tD lraa.er.Dh 'r" bl,o! .Dd fnctuahe

.ll ltElvarry .nt!&ca., rppllcatlo! of !1r (6, lnch d.Pth

ol lo- .nd tr.dlne for gr.aa t lcta b.t5n th. .aCG ot th.

EodIry and tha valk or tht .1dal1[. of tlt. .traat, gaatrlt.

gr r.lnforcad coEa.t cuabltrg to t ln t.ll.d on all curvt.
bavtn{ . radlu. oI !trt, (60, !a.t or Lar, aPPt lor tallFrary
tuan.roltrda.

c. a cootrGtor aptrrolttd ttt tli 6upallntald.at oC

ttta gatar Dlvtrlon ahr.ll b artgrg.ll !t th. D.v.loFr rt th.lr

arDalr tor tha lnrtaUattqr ol tL ntar nalna ln Ecoralooa

r.1th tb raqulffilta ol .rd to th. ..tlaactlon ot tlr
Suparlntaidatrt of aar'a taatar Dlvlarl'cn..

(ll A cartltLd cLcL cctalng tb ..tl[t d ccat ot
at1 ral.rlalr to E ltsalllahad !t, tt t{n. lacldtng .ll
DtDar. ltldnat., gata trlr... ba. ..!a lltthg. .. F.-
eursaa. lhatf tsa alaDo.ltad vtth tha rqrr ol L.dhD-

(2t ltElr th. ctpl.tldr ot .rdr ln.t.ll.tlco .
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tbrt artlrta, t,BIdfrE tha ort ot at{tn lar.otr,
latttotloa. oa l.bE trE!lt!.4 lf' th ToE
ahall t a1ra.
(1, llllta ..tlrt -rll .l.o 1rElt . th. c!ar!
ot all Dtarlrlr PlEa a 3t ctaahad clt..!g. or
all !.ttslrl. tlEirn a Dt tr- ToE!.

(al ltr. D.t rloDar .hrll Dry th tot.I co.t L..
G, EEt. d.tpaltarl htoa. tb rlt a dall
b tu3D d llto th. 8..b.

D. 6&ll.s, --rr 0rll b coatnEt ll D, o
aoosd ct6lrEtor at tha ar|tri- ol tL Dallofta aa
ririrn c .pr8orlt pl.tr| d tEolrL.. ln Ecot{e! r:lth
tb .tEa.ta .Itc1atc.t1a. ot tb tffa ol t.dlEt .!a to
tb artlatEtfai ol tII Etfrlltad.lt ot tlr E .a Dltlalolr.

(Il tlt Tora &rU hrY. th. rl{it to.rtra .rld
..8r, rlttErt cott E th. D.r.lcFr, bld 

- 
L-t d 6.

.arr! .a alpn otr !'ha lt.t toFrt Pllra aDa DEolllaa.
(2) tlt D.t lofr ittll P.y to tll toui . lx

rru.l to .rrtt c.otr (7001 -R lllrrr toot ot t'[r to !l
cirtrctra. to- rr.tt aos th. coat oa tL .lgltrrrlr,f EPlc.,
.i{attlaldr, a!d- !,nat-.ttoa fuirt6aa Dti th. tour.

t. atos. ratas ltr.lst tb.ll b. lrtt.lla ln
Eoraanc. vfttt t - .Dfacrv.d Dl.i .d Ptoal'ta to tl!. .rtl.lts-
clqr ol ttr hrDuc roil -Pattrt|t lat aII locl dt ll b
Eaadaa tn @rdarra vlth tha psoFoaaa c.htoltta ol land a,
& c ..ra d.tblttt. Pt.D.

t. o8.!r.t. or coE8ata blraa, .t laatt toua L.t
lca, ah.tl b rt lt rll Flltta t^! .!.rt,ltt-t os otbt
trriant ri..slt EG.Dtrbl' to d apFaoia bft th forn
i'-r,..r dr.l:, b eet t'1tlrla t,L .uHtvl.lotl. rlt a ltratall.tlo
oi-]dr brrlar. th. r-rr.lotss .h.ll .&1t, to tL tosr
zaainrr. i rittra sasttficatlm tst r rrgll]lard lad auanyer
.iittp tfrrt tL r.1a totDaa .!. lcaataa aa ltlorl on tlt
iGaiiirio pl]!. r.cot6.d ln lh. rodolt n gt.ttT ol D"a' ot
fa ttr Lu. Go,rt. 

.

s. Ita Dlr*loDar dl.It grrrt to t |. rorrll ol rrAlo
r Er'tual rLdt rd aarat to qottalEt, rq,.lr, aaPrata,
r:iori, orcrti, uta -d torar8 lalntrtn rll atr..ta. T t'r
rafla, --r arlnr altit all atrrlE ad alrbaurlE atottl rat'r
dsai!. 1!, tbaoqgn or rrrdar tlr ttr.ata d aaa-ntt aa
6lfE.toa'"" ooiinttt* plrar. tl, .D.,vt .b.ll not ba @'rttrrr'
to st tfa,ta tb Dat.torlr ald tDala arEcaaaort lD tltl. t r
irtro or ira lrra oi a attart 1! tta ,ttElvltlqr, ot -'r..lanrocrrt, to cqrlata .It c@aa8Elloar ar t.<Iultn Dlr
tb-LllErjt rEr'.-tlt. vttD tb lon ol lrAtr rd to
tlbla.tt.i ..t*afn .l) ttr..t. 6.! .lIlcll'rl xrtlc.t d
utiiiifrr l! r.tl.trtory co.altlo ctll it!.t ar. a'c.Dt.l
tr ir rosr. lt|d! orlit- alralr b .-cutaa Ed aLlltatla to
tf,r ptjintao fb.-rd A.t} ft r raardr..bL tLr, trrt. lD an,.!ant,
r*161 to tb trodrr or codttt@ ot a,r, Iot ot lltaratt'tttrrra. rct rrttt.tcl4 cD. alo3.artd g8Gta to t?h. loh,
Or oaroor E a tor f,lraau €lrt .a lq r. lu ar.ltra
tf o iolr oi '.ttt fitlr L vlll t D all G.tdi L.l'tr
r.rrti oa-e& tfrito cf..r .!d ttu o? all a.El. .tid,/ot

"ui i€rrl.rr 'atrd nrst bt.rl.st dttt g! p8op a gtrartloB
of irfa Onfu, d tltEaattaE ttr orntra ot aald,IEltr..a
ili-- . c.tci bora utrte -d 6aa th'rlto cLrt d
;;; "t lll dr6tiir"o'or otl'tr t't'tl't' ubl& rtcDt ltt'rt'a'
t attr tfa l}roFr oItr.tldl cl ..lA &.lD'.

n. ft! .rtu.t il @tta ol cottn:tlo6 
't!d
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(Il DtF.etr S a, e,ag. O0
(21 -nr 1, att.Oo(31 Dr.f! 4, !t?. O0(a, r.t r 1-016-()o6tt-rlortL 913,9(yr. ooI5!l ttalc. .ed.r l,o|rLrllL9g

to'l;.I,918,29t.00

l. 6,tr.t nD r1a!a vl,ll b .aaotad .t .Il otrrDcat, Itta
no to b LB maosrlt, a. to rlt. od guaut, rltlr tl,lEa
n*g.rrrlly tfl rr- t,r tL tan ol Lrot-.

(r) co-uclilt yrth tlr rt.tt of .try rtrrt 6thtD
. anDalvlalo, t-Iprar!, att!.t .lgna .hall l, lEat.lLa
rt .tl lDlrtr r.bt ,attlElt 319n. rul b. r{u1!.rt.th... .llq. ..t b Ftr|t d rr.Lry Dl,-L bL.k Ltt tlta
lot Lar librt tour l!aL, hlaD oD . l$k grord.

(2) celata vlttblllt, of (t t. rtgn. !ir.t b
rauttlt aa at all trDa iltlf tlar .tr. Eal,lradrlth th. Fsrfl.El tlen, at-lfLd i,n 6cttoo t.
,. bat.ll Dorrar ta o.tr.tr th. ttr.at u!. .t th

dltctto o! tb ton hglrfr .d ruilt to ..ld lqD fnglrrr
a -Gtlflolta tt . B.glr!.!.d L.!a aur!.yor th.t afla bo{ta.
har! b.|t to ltr]rtallaal.

x. Tlr.c tb no ol tlr Paogot rt rtra.t rh.Il !. colert
fo.a.

!. Prlor to t a cCGElt ot colatar&tlqt oa all laror
ifua o, tll 

'lrE1v1.lon 
trcll.lDf !,n.t.l1.tloD o, ,.,!.

ratc rts.laa, aad atrat c6atrEt1o|!, tha daraloFr vlll
Dott tt tl| Dlrtstca oI 9rbuc t.etlr'.

v. lDrt trlos to tlr c(.pLuon ol .11 tb Erl. Etqulrtd
h.3.U, t}. ,IrDDlag terr€ r3r, !t ltt alcrttla, la caold-
.r t ttrr t, trotlalcoa ol Du!.actlot! (l) ot l-tlnr al-u.
chfrtar al, r.:[r- ]rt or .ll ot .a!6 lota tor rcrlpr.! ol
a.L ca lor tb 1a.uarrc. ol Frrltt lor lrrllrlr,ia thaEan. qsr
ch. frt!t&a.aI.3o cb to- ry tha Ddtl4'|at ur iErEaot
at*l r rusaty rac.ptabl to lih. IoE, to ,.clr!. ttt o [,tatlqr.l rdr p.Ea oE rll ol tlr. ElI ttElllat aDot., af, rt tha
itlr.ratloa ol lDa Pl.Drlrg loarit dtoda b cq,l.t ! tor
tha trgt r ut ol rt16 lola tn acco8dE rllD tlr p$rfreaat
ot €!1r Cotrr.|it, aaLl runtl to b 1! a t ral arr cr 3Dt
.qu.l to tlr. oa.t, ar artlr.t 6 btr aa16 Dl,lactar ot lubtlc HoEk ,
ol cct Ltl4 .ard Frtr.. 5aL r.Lr- ltl th. PlJralng eo.trd
dhaff L. .yldE bt r c.rtllL.L .Dtttr.tlt{ tL lota
r.Lrrd ]!a alad bf, . ..Jorlty ot .ald Pldtdtta torail, ,'n
DroDfS lotr los s*oa{lDf ltt tha f.gtalrl ct Dtda or
r.girtr.tl6 lD tb raglarry Dlat"ict cl tha !a!a c6trt.

vl. :l1! clorccrt ot tb g.r. ball! .bill b rd.
.a tElorrlaaa lot b!, Oma.l L.r, Chryt.r al, actlq! alJ .rut
al-I, l! tl, n- ol b ta , lld rUB .!, Itrd t1l.tE
tlra ,ora rDal l !r atlttrd to ao lajurFtlon a.atrdDlli allr
ludtar .rl. ot ol' lota lElrLd h rald pl]ra Dttl tll
ra&l Erarb l[, bll curad or aacurlttl glrln tbttfoEa
,.tr.rfEtlo to th. th.n Dr,ritrtlg lo.t€ oa tl!. .rld !o5t-

ctt. tothlnC h.stln dall b aEA t. paotrlbtt . cdl-
vinEa r$ract to thla coYta]rt !t' . ll,igL A..d o( th. rttl!!
Dar-l ot lcal &flr qr ta!'. SuEl.vlrloi Dlc or of .ll lot.
nol tSarlou.I, ral.d btf tha Plralrtg &atd, ttor a c6-
?.y@ ol .nt lot or L,ta, .rlbr.ot ao thla co!64t, t,
artt oC Ura partr,aa n- haral! to aitl othar It.raoB.

lnattl lrt r.oor rr! r! tgllc,rr.
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nan FrtonaUy aPl,rltd tht lDqtt-nld nobrt c'

DarroE .|ra Latslca J' D.r.on rla c)sErfaaer'd tl' tortrDuto
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lsttot

ltro yr, toalEr c. Drlco|r .nd lEEaIcE .r. DIIE( , hu.b.!it dr6 y,'!c ..tanrtrtr tly tha antls.ty, bth
ol

faaitblD. ]aos{ctL countv M"'ftu*ttt'
:&iqffi for (or!sid...tioo prid, rd in full umridc'rtlon ot Lar than Onc Hundrad

{5lOO.oo) dot:,.r,
grrntt to lot8l,f C. DAt{Ifl

u( a2 t.lcqn 5t., ,t r(rrr, Iortol,k county. ttaa. virh {![rbt!| ,rlri|lrdr

r9...11.

rh.lzn,l io rald liaa&tur. togcthcr rlth th. bultdloga thar.on, boun&d
and da.rcrlH aa tollo.ls

[Dr&,iFi.n .aJ d!n6'.D..r, iJ .!rI
SorrIIE:lLY EASTfAJ.! .rd routtCtly .ira16 lry o.h Htll io.d, lo9.o3

Lat tEaa or lart,
9A5IERI,I by lot 11 dt . Dldr h.raltr.lt r r-ntlor!.il. I2,a.Ba !..t t
GOlrII{DnLy btz lot., U, lO .rd 9 on .rtd pl.n, 229.OO !..tt
EAE:rEruJI bt, L.t I or r.rd plrn 16.50 tGGt,IoaIIG SEAL, U, lata r. t, .,16 6 qr a!16 ptan, 265.aO faGt,
EAAtBlrrl allln, ry Iat D oa..ld pl.r, lao.Oo 1..t,
IO.t llllll.t bt, uD!.rk d l.rit on ..1d pl.n, {O.OO lr.?t r .trlt
HEEIE (LI try l.t. 12. I!. Ia |!d It on .rtd 9hn, ty thr.. tln rrE.rullnC 96.01 1..t, lal.22 ta.t, .Dd 135.91 1..t, r.tp.ctfvaltr.
c9ttAlrDro {1, 50o .qu.!! fc.t ol 1.lrd rprt or Lr., E€oratnl to rddplar.
Sald prGl,r. !!" .lp-t .. . lot !.s)(.d !,.!tOO. Sq. ,r. t . dr UlaD.ntltl.d rco.pll.d llan el r.lrd 1n I..dhG, tf..., 6crl.! I tn.-lo tt.,Ch.Dy E rlrnrrlng co. . f.ooh.a, ttra. ,.trnurry a, 1960. srcordaa ulth
Lorlolk Cotrtty Ragl.try at D..dr .. Dt.n tao. a2a o! 1960 t i B@k 3?9€,r.9.633.
Ttl. cotrr.r.nc. 1. rqbjact .rlrtln! Ertg.Cr vr.th th. tl!.dhrr Coot r.tlv.E.ht ln thG orlgln.l DrtDclp.l .eunt ot S28,000.oO. a.t.d Jut! 1e,
!964 .n6 r.€or6.d rllh lorloll. county Rtr,rtry ot D..d., hook atlr,
Paea 559.

aor ou! tttlo aaa a-d of Drva< n Daralotrtrt Cor,:Dritlolr al.t.d Jun.|
I0, 1950 anil Ercot{rd r.lth lorfolk County R.gl.try o! D.ad. tn
Boo!. 3922, P.9. 97,

1;tif,rr...gtr.. hrni rnd *er tn........*

.Dd .daouldSod dl. 66cfi6S inrtuorr o br

"'lA!
..i>.1ts

a

) h**,=,*,

""-w:m,a

Uh lf,.rrlrlltt .t t-.at}--l'.
rortglt $. t bury:f,- rnf

Ttco Fedly rF..rcd 6G .|rrc arocd LlrSlca J. Darrd

;'rlrl.:

B.cord.d D,rt. 27 ,1975 rt 2h. 4?rn. P. M,
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e.o rro !,'xr^L (roNo.orr, ..r

Sil61

1b1r, RoBE8f, C. DTXION,

t
ol rcaarutr, rorfolk c'u^'v' Ma*s(hu..n'

W,kn.on3i-krar,on pail, aDd in fo ll .c nsidL'tar ion of l.at tb.n or- hldraa
(Sl0o'001 itcllrtt

graoll to Baa!rlca J. Davlon

o, a5 colgat. Ro.d, r..dh.n, Notllll county, xata. wnh tludEll, r'!tns!t'

-3t A c.rtrln p.rc.l of l.nd, tog.th.t vlth th. llrtrultrgr !h.r!9!:
.ftu!t.d trl .a1d ua.dho, .,rd .ho.tr a. tat Al oa . Dlln ot l.ttd .,itltlad
,D.tlnlttw lIrD ot th. (D.t flrM rrd c@b,ro.(i. ,,..t) 5Uldlvllto ot Lrllt 1n
tha tdrri ot taaaotl!, altuatad ott oal( 8111 Rord', tty chan t Eng1t-arbg
Cc., IrE. f..Ch!n, I...tshur.ttt, d.t.d JuIy lI, !gra, $rlch PIrn 1. to
b. ilEailtft racora.a, lrt1ch lot tI Doutdad .nal d..crlb.l reoldlng
to latal plan aa lolloutl
IE8TERLI tr colort. noad lttd lotA2 l, drrrt! on trto Pl.tl, by tF (21

I1E.-Drrisln! 102'E5 1q6g ind u5.61 lcct, r'.spoctlvely;

DoBttl8lSrtal,y Dry tot D.r. rna o al .houl oa! -af1d pl.tt-, 26!''1 f!'t'
soinrcesrreLx rri rot g, 94. lot lo^, roB .na ll^ .. .lrcr.i o$ tlld

pr.n, 233.i9 fa.t, or hqsrrar oth.rYtra lot AI ntl b' butld'd
r.uF.d. ot daaarlH.

5.16 Lt Al cont.lna .ccoldl lro to a.la 91.n 2a.65I lquara tcat of
lrd.

toa.thal vltlt tha rlght to ua. tba atFrata aDd rata rt rhor,t orr trld
otL for all ourmri for rdrlch atr..t. rtd t,lya .Rr cmpnly ut'd
fi-ab.-iovt oi iirorrnr tubj.ct to th. slght. ot oth.rl .ntltl'd ttrBlto'

tl|lr coalryatlca la auDjlct to aal@nt al ahoIl oo r!16-Pl.n a!' to 'tiiino xr itr rovn ol N..a!hon lor rlqht to tlllntqln dr.ln. ln ork
iiii-il; "'ra ririon str..t, lll.d YIth rorrcrk rt d. ln Book 

"96,y.O.608.

Orlntor aarrvaa Cot hlD..lt, hta h.lr.. or tr.ntf.raar lrl[ colg't'
ni;-r"a-Gt- lz .-. rtrosr ln ..1a1 Pleti, . t-nty (20) loot u,.d'
toDorlrv coartrEtlon ..ta nt to cntar lald lot AI lor tha Purlo,t
"i-i"..ii.-tL-. of ..lll colg.G. Eoaa. tlt t-gosary tutln ro\rn' thtr'ltt'
.rta .Irv o*rnrlon ot coleat; load ovar lot A2 aa PrcvlAd ful cotta'nt
Crrnt-ae tn Tou ol r{.edtrur, to t. h.leYlth Fcor{.d. Or.ntor coltnltrt'

t5s ,rri..rt, Ir,.a arEcaaacaa at*l L.,'gna tc traatottt a.lC lat Al to-ftj p."pr'". sl.ttao codlttoB u!o(l cqlatlon ol 
"y 

brk to l'
Frlgt-d l,das thl. tiEFpro.rt aua@nt'

1111. corit.e.noa la .u!J.ct !o rcltgaap 91v!.n to th' N"iDr'i Cool'r'tlv'
i'iiii ii"irti direGrr Eincrriit rp6it oi r2s,ooo.oc, drt"l ;gx r5,
l;6d, -;iJ reo;i- tdih roriolh trxa.. rool at19, P{. 6!9, ulrtch
ortgta tha graEtaa a{raaa to x'arD aD6 talt.
b1nd r 6rt1on ot thc D,rrotaar (:oalrtFd to thta graDtor tat c"d ot
norit c'. Darron and ritrtcr J. DrYroo, hutbltl. .!t. v1!', !' t'D'Dt'
!,y thr aittrtty, to b }|.ratlth t'.cordLd.
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l5tto'
aaz

9$"t[ur- I!)| hrod aod *rl dir dry of fab. t9 75

2q l9 73

P\.bJ'. re.
oTl

{
Rob.rt

&F G[llouEdl d .i'-+.,tt

tloat(,tk ir PtbBiratlt
Ttrn Frcdllt +Frd t& rlsvc nutl.d lcbri c. D.r.o.r

md rctm*lcd3d thr lor.going j,l.lrum.nt ro bc h1a fr.G.ft .nd dc.rd, beforc &,

a,-.
Blchrrd H. Joniio- //

itl C-!6r,,r [rFr. ,{ay n,

R.cord.d lrt t. Z7 , l97S rt 2h, 47h. P. M.

t, Robart C. Daylon,

ol N.a6hdi, norf,olk C.)unry, M.srchu*.tls

rrtd,.or on.ae,.rb! prid, l.!d h rril <on i&r.lbo of ifrll68lE.,iSiillS
ado6 ro r.6dh.rn 8ulld.r., tne., ! lLtlcchut'tt' c;rpor'tlon duly orgcnk€d
lnd cr13t1Dq
of P.o. go, 6, I..dl8i, ot*olk coulty' I'rs' $rrh 4ltlddr t!l!td!

ltl.l..d;n !..dh.ttl. torfolk coutlty' !'trs'chuactts bou'dGd 6nd d"crlb'd
tl follolra | (D.!,,,d sn .on{'x-. d rr)
PA&CE! tr mrra. (3) cortafn ptrt"fa of I!'I.ld lhqYn 

'-t 
lott ]5A' Isa and

if.H"t,a,r##:jHx*. ::ll*:l':.:'6rlir!I"riHilt-1,
:i;#*:l"r*':ii; :ri.#s*"i-3:;;;1il,3i'f; ;"" "'
;:;;";;-i.-"t d. for . lDrc p'rtlcurnr dGocrlPtlon'

s.ld Lota corttaln l2,oal aqu'ra tc't of ltnd' Lo'747 lgurte fo't of
r.n.! rrd 10, 63a Gqu.r. t""t-3i iiia' -ioiracirvcrv lcs6rdtnq t'2 scld

9iiii" ,, Th. l and shen !r "colg'te Ro'd" on the-'for@ntloned pl'rn

#:n4:-*ffi+ffi#.ffit*##:""
accordcA.

6.r,al crllrtor ttrGrr/G, for hlnrql! .nd f or tbt? clalrdng by' through

ii-'Jli iL-im :"1r.#,?""lll.i.ilu.3iffi"i3l_..-.**r on srrd
or.n lor rrr'i.ttlrs-ioi dr"rt tlitrtr iia *ry'- arc connonlv tr'a ln
-thr Tovrr of ra..dh-, .trtf*i-io trtt-iffr'it of 6thcrr 'ntltltd/ 

tlEr'to'
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'5ll6l
::i:'.:r;.::+#h$iri*$ff"rrE,ifl* g"fff1*:,#* 1Bo

g:#gt#*Tg.Hh'i"tfr *r#i,:iiilli,il,$i#Ti"*,,...
ror_ crorrtgr.E Tttlc acc dacdto r.or",t E. -r,oi;;;. ;:.#-Frill'Ei=,,"; rH:"l.l3i.I.ilr!iri;. *-,

'h

?tt h

:6{ 78

fG[r . Ey . ..... heod :nd rcel ftir dr7 ot llarch. tl75

19

RoL!

lfr O,Eror!'d{ gl ltryrtrlrlr

Nortol]( r ||rch L1
TtEn Fredlt .pe.rr.d .h. .ho{c n.n.{ Robrt c . rrayaon

and rkno?l.ddd d: Iorca.ing iD(ru[l.or to bc ht8 ,r.G ..r rsd d!.d, bcfolrr

l9

ZZ*- //'
&j.chr-.d H. Ja;.liii: '""- **

f,t, C.lmr$! t{,... Xaf Z?,

Rscordcd Mar. 27, l9?5 at Zh. {7m. P. M.

. -. 1977
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I

I, tSrrRlcS J- DAECI,

ot N..dhsD, Norfoll Coublv' !']ir-ahu|.ttr

- 

io'.DEif.l!,ioo t i.l,l- .nd ln (uII Gor'ldtr'tloo ol 973'000, tlrnt
ffi=i-I i;;t:v-."0 r.o.it. a. Y.rdl'v. hu'b-d 'od 

vlt'' r' -t'r'!ci b' th'
aollt.tyr ot {! loltatc rorcr n.rqE.

rtr. hulldlna. th.troa, srtut.d ln..1d X.'dh'r. 'nd thdn 
" 

Lt AI on ' Pltn of
iiia-iiiiiil;iiiii'iirri Pl.! or the subdrvl'1oo or L'!d !n th' r(*. or Nc'dh!r'
iGli.i-"ir oal utrl Rord". bv ch.a.v E!8r'n.'rlot co', -!oc'.' N"dh'!' [""chu-
i..t.. antca Julv II, 197{' Yhlch ?t n h.! b"o r'cord'd Ylci Noltoll D"ds o!
iiiii'zi,-iili ei p t'itt no.'llo ot i975, utl"r Lot r' bouid'd lnd d'6c!rb'd 6'
.--: folloe.:-

rESIERLY: by colt lG nocd 6d Lor A2 '. tbovn oo t'ld pl'ni by teo (2) llt"
n...rinl I02.86 fc.t.nd 1l''64 

'c'1, 
3"9'clrv'lv;

IIOIITIIEASTERLY :

SOlTHgTl$Er LY !

by lo! E, fr lnd G ss ahdo on sald PIan, 255'tl f'et;

6v lot 9.94. Lot lcn, lOB.nd I1A.l thdo on..1d PI'n'
i'l:.ii ii".,'"r ho..v;r oEh.rel.. l,t 

^l 
Ev b' bo6d'd' E"ur'd'

a.ld Lot Al colrt.ln. rccotdllt8 to 3.ld PL'! 2',65' tqu'l' f"t of l"d'

r6r.thar r.tth lhc rtah! to us. lhG alr"tt t!<l str6 sr rholn on s'ld PI'n for 
'11ffi;;; ;;;';I;h ii'i.i..oa r.v. 't"o'o'l, u'cil l' th' lo'.n of N"dh'n'

l,rr,]... ." rh. rtahr. of otti.s. 'ntltl'd tt'!'to'

fhl. coav.t.rc. i. .llbjtct !o ...3ro! .L shoYn oo trid Pls! 'nd 'o 
r ttklna by

iil-r-i .i N..dho to; !1rlr to ol't'ln dr'ln' ln o'L Hlll ro'd &'r t'lcd
iii.i.,-fti.a oich llorfotr-oodr Lr loor 4695, P{t 606'

fhl. c6o.trne 1. .t6j.ct to t t..'rv'tlon to Robart C' Ddroo' hlr h'lr' or

;;;';;;l';;*iriii r".a aa-at r: " 'hc"B 
on r'ld pltn' ' tecnBv (20)

;;;-;;;;;q;;;.1, cinrtructloa'-i*"' c" 'nt'r !rr'd Lot 
^l' 

ro' th' Put?o" or
.*.-.irilIi i.ia corrra. Ro.d' th' Gc4orarv turr-'rouDd th'te1o"Dd 'n';-;il-;; ;;ra; ;; ovrr lai e2. rr provlrtcd ln cov'!nt-3r'r!rd th' tdE
;;;;il;, ;;;;;!r{ to e aoa or lobcri c' Dd'o! Bo "l'il 

lc't?lc' J' D'r'oo
h.rat!.flal rcfcltad to.

A

5ilE



15ilE

,lA l.lof th. rll pr.rl... conv.ycd to th1. Cr.cror by dc.d of Rot.rL C. D.t.oniw drtrd P.bru.ry 25, 1915, rcc-ord.d ytth.rtd t{orfolt De!d. oo hlrch 27r lgl5 r.
DocuEor Io. 745 3,

I

.' r-

dry ot Aprll l

-

ttttt t r, lrld rDd r..l .hL L/*
l9 75.

I \irr-rr,ta\<.{. ) h"ra-"-".--
aertrrce ,t. orJ6n

t 36. ll

AE a.c!dr.rl4 d W

i,i
LP

fi'"flfi
&t-- E

U

Y"'{ u., ," 7{
. I o.n'r.--

f4-*__

Thcn p.Eordl,.pp..Fd rt .bor6 n.e.d

l[d ..lDorl.dgld tb. loqoi-oa ir.truElDt !o b. 4r*

JoHr,/ A- FrJatr."-, r.n' -ff--.1-rl--L..-

*^rP

(,

R.cord.d Ap!.4, 1975 .t lOh.47m,/t.M.
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530

GRllT OT ,IENIPOIIRY 9ASEHEIIT

I, SOBEflr C. OA!.SOll, of Neeolan, County of Norfoll, t'{assac'husetts, orr,,rr, for

1975.

Rob€ rt C. Oavso.r

@t{.oflrEA].TH O!' r.lASS AC}IU S EI'TS

consi&ratioa p.ld, grant to the lnh.blt.nts of the lovn of t{eealhan, . outrrcrpll 'jo!Por.-

tion, locaLed in Norfclk co.rnty, l,lassachueetts a,ld thelr successor$ amd rssigns, a tcrfbrary

bdckup careEnt. in a certain parc€] of lanc in lleadhafi, !krfo.lh Colnty, lias6achulett5

situated on lat 12 5g Colgate t6ad, as 6horn on a plar entitted '1€Dp6rary Ed€ek* t6, to

b. rcqulr.d at Colgatc Road ln l€edhdn. llass,", John D. ilarr, Jr., fovn Englneet. date{!

J$e, 19?5, to be record€d heresith and being b{,und€d .l,|d described as foll.r,sr

Beglnoing at a point on the easterly ti&Iioe of colgate noad. a l,r'lvate tlay,
s.ld pornt b€Ing lhe northerly lrllit of said Colgale Poad, thence running alsng t-hc nortierly
iinla of seld Colqate iload N-8le-12,-4t'-I{ a diBtanc€ of 39.00 foet. lhence tumrng and

running rldlg t}le sesterly lot-line of lot A2-tl_05o-al'_36"_E a drsttncte of 3O.Ol teet,
th.nce tumlng and rurring s-83o-rz'-43"-E a dlstanci of 41'67 feet' thcr'ce turning and

runing along the e.sterly lot line of lot ,l2 s-1oo_12'_16--r a distrnc€ o; 10.06 tect to
!l! poinr of begirning.

Ilt€ grant of €aseDent tefarred to abo're lnclud€g tie right to retntain a guard
r.Ll acc€pt&le t., ttr€ Pl4nlnq 6oard lnd the oeP.ltlEnt ot Public r'orks nr€ ilrnB of
this 6.taDnt !h!11not br daaEd, no! thall it be corstrued, to establish a road, street
or eay to sati6fY the minurl,trr requirerent of t}le Su.bdlvision Control Lar aPplicabla lo a'y
.butting lot not othetvle€ qurlitled.

Ili LlttlEss tal{fREOF. I, the s.i.d BOaEFT c. Dlt'SOll hertu'ito sel 'ry 
h'nd 6"d seal

ct is 1.+(L .t.v or c' y'cr'

/. ,'T
t,, /

Norrork s6 '' t. 
' !/ I )(/

l'hen pers6laLty .PPeared the above-narEil RoBEIll C' D,flSOiI and ackn'/ortedged the
b. hl. frGe tct lnd de€d belore !E.

, t9?9

foregoing to

APPR)\IED I.5 'TO PORX 1

ClraPIo frrzetti,
Hy oodilEtion er9

Recorded sept.22, l9?5 at lh.50m. P' M.

. 7z'<A:/'//{, '14 -zb
Puhlic

r|srd.. 2rr , 1976

)i.,//,* t,.
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.-.rca-, J f P2/./22' c@,/,

2/

,./ea*i z,///a

,?oJc.l C DtatoonCOLGATE ( p.i,"te) R0A0

cr../cs E; -Zselc//c/ y,.//V

z so6nttrTa,

I I's{tN!

PLATlNING AOARD:

TOWN OF NEEDHAM, MASS.
OEPI OF PUBLIC WORXS

Tamporory EoErm.nlr lo b! Acquirld qt

COLGATE ROAO

in NEEDHAM, MASS.
SCALE; I in. 20 f t ,JoHtl U irARR,,,lF.

JUNE,I975 TOI,N ENGINEER

,Yo/t.
Tlis P/ta /r la r../ac.tc ..d

-, adcT.cdc rre rcazo.r.v Ta.Dt.ohd
€ ls eme n I ereztbuS/y eJ /t rliAed
ao/ slauiz 2o P/.i .cca.d.y',.,
tr. .ryo./a/1 Coualv ,?catsLy a/Za&
P/,. A.at,?1A tid ///.dai P/-/,
,Y/.va., /a1 a//s?5, E .cl 2r, /9?a,

PUBLIC WORXS

arl*trq+"rsA-,
dr 6,.t. 0lR' 0F

--..gh..r!!_....!: !'a lrr.r'!!.!e-

APPRovESF'!T re?5 .. .....-.....}.P !1 .:l l!!!.4-\r.5--
*u-u 619 ,'U*1q.!!9.* 6L?rrL- '
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159
dGdt lt h th tt'
-aEr-a(.EBdET,I

,ri t

Ootm rf !(rlfru
nf EolL o, EgtglIDt

wIDRlrl4 htbS1'1dtl.lor{ d adEte d b ttr! C trGr iI
FSlc rccrldtt rd EEi.rrc nqultt tD.l I tor! ,., bc ll5 Al. ts-bt-t ss .rd l! tt !6alo Da!6ltar.tGdH, rtl6 L ffilly *E ptGlt
b.rtlon ot r rt U! - (g.€ltl! tOlD

ttq! o.r llll bd

6 tlortiarly 2llr
WI[nE/ra d.t lld, hrrlt nE3.qlb.l r$b .U Drra&ary tqulrtE na .t]

rrfb.d by lrl. U a l-lrl3 G ? r{O dffi ,.I. d tlrc
2lrd dry oa r.sch lg 16

WXInG- d hd d! o (i. l3th ry d &'rtr, 19?6
.ppBye lrld lrtEt, tllLd t utr ltBarl!, .r aorn oa ba drB ud ptdlr lht d

r.rcr' U, l}16 , .l$ad Erto and b, r*@ di r Frt tb.!r4,
It ri 6.rrty

okolRD 6d dd @lEml rdD

tta o.l tlll E a

to Lortb.rl, 2U'

!. rd thc c I Eti, Lld otl' 

-

- 

E t t{rrD f,, ol &. Toa ol Nr.dbon.r
60r! m aaE prrB ad patatt, anat tt ta turtSlt

ORlrlElD tal! a! crEaa! ta aDd. dar ul ,ollor|l8 d-cr&ad !.rocl ol Lnd be
Ed tio arr& L DarrE, tataa taa aI Frps oa a toin r3r.

Ig[nnlng at.IDlnt ln th. -.t.rly rf6.Ua. ot Colg.t Rlt., ..!l polnt b.l,ng lO.Ot
!-t Ertharly o! .lEllrd th tha al, auna of colgata IU., ar alcq)taa ln 1973r t-h.nd n .ilrt
l4-a?'-l?'{ a all.t5ca ol llo.95 fc.t lo a bollrd; t}r.rE tulltrlg aod rulnlng s-Cf,-O'-
(f.-t .lll.rrnc. ol 1.(X t.ct; tIiorc. nn,llnE f-Ato-12'-a!'-! r alt'!rD.. o! i9.oo !..! to .
d, licnci tulnlDg rld rurlnlng a-o6o-a?,-U.{ r itl.t ra. ot 2lo,?2 fart to. borl, tlG
E!f!9.nd rlrtlt|lrq tr-83o-13r-lo'{ a di.!r'l.a ot aO.O2 l..E to tha lDlttt of b.qtnnlt.

,'tcr turuEr rat roca a€r lrlan to ba r.cdaad h.!6.lth ant1tld 'Lc.pt na. DIal d
9llL, bad, ),968 aca.t r.!c. t6 &r.l 345 t .t, colg.t Foart, o.x lill ro.a rorthelly 2ll
ht, 1! N.!dhr,t, Lr..' aclh I h. r a0 ft., Joh[ D. ]Lrr. Jr., ! [ Etrgl .r. d.Ea
rElb 31. !9?5.

ll.o lncltd.a In tt!t. t ttng os .cc.Dt.nct .t. ....r-nt r. rhd! on tjr. rcceria.-
,LE rftrr.d t6 iDorr-

7i

(

I
;
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taD
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-gltdE-ar*ar 
lErId rtb t5t rrd t
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!ft r 'i ttl= 't 
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'q!t 
c-.

fbf,;-flil J lc flra tlrbcdD,tt'L'lEsq ' gdDt 
'r't:;ti a d, w, iaii lr u lraor b rh'at b L' tulds Lit:

rll! ll[r1!
ltC.t{ r. a DLu I. Ct!*, t!.D..a a rl!.
E-C4.rdlrl hl, bt.:.lt

t at r ,. I vttl- t. rfCoc, D6!a 3 rlf.
- -tD- Oo.ODcrtlrr td, lE!ta.l..
c.clta t, h l. a tc-r c. u.$
aEt aa* ol tso r.l.

brt c, ortod
E ibftlqa. rn

ldia
Idb

fo.

tl (r rt r. to

--. ,. r ,rtd.ta cdlouY. &d-a a llf.
r.&[ (!qE&!i Lrt, lEt-(r..

Ioar
Eoa

6.1L. ?. a t.-.lra r' rrtlLt, r&oal a dta
ldr.l aad tot al!tB.' btttr{t. Ena
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rd tL nan d -.53 !* dHrIt.afr*-- olai rr'
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arlrtH

i toc6.rt, t:lr 
I

. &.! o t5 taDr&tfil DGIt-a|DEr!*r
a(,.iirtrr clbEr-ad.ffir- D-fr rrErr
d

ld tr t hrq &5 I lD rld * Erh.r d ts tll ll

-tErrdr-,,!,,r cr',- rEll
r add r. l ^'- t. 6.a, lt-d. i.t h
ul h.t-f r. a tlrt- 4. a[to.f, bd a llt. Er
ltr GlElt 1.. F r. a !-!.a O. ttlH ltr
llo aor t. a rErd,. bur, E a Il!. h
Dl (Lslr t. 3 t &.U. f, td.rt, lrH 3 L b

bb.* C. lrE bxf(rratr
fr b.a)
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, 
Ls,? lrllbft

OIUID: 
'Labt- 

rl-r. FlD d EcBE & bCLlr, fsf, d a ar! rV - L.atorhra,atrfrrd b-.|Fdd|ra rn-ao rucn ea,or[. !t, tl- Eat -r d ro bt lElri L, ffil
.t trldlL[!eCdWad trh ad tia crura att rl&rd dry (3) dr'rbtt.|lladlll.*tor-! E

te@ 4 ndrllr,n

_ ,rE a, _le ,6

tb f.a.rE L E -Er!a tG ln. rtd d O -----1925--- brl!
!r!E8n h. l. 1t?6 .f tlifrlt tdla nury 6f -Ur05 ?.r.
tlt \1 1976

UE^II& ! Bnr
l(ltD: llt g tb. t ....trt tt toUrtlt rts'trrr G tEttlo ltr.E!,

-traba 
Dltt ii.r.fatca l.a.r tb rqd.r-t ot t!. a$alrl.ta oEcrol L

L.. Ltd cut !!l tt t.tr!.a l.r.d{! .lr@cal,|g to pt.r o llt vlth ttb Cl.rl.,

Colt t bdt
Cat@d Drlra
tDdDrarr. D.a
Vauay lbarl
tlt P!. Irrat

- (tt llll brl Ebrlt 2ll lrt
- Glt rtr bd bdr[lt 03t ft.t
- C.tEa fti Ent .lr L6O f-t
- Ux;a r.ocrtalc. tc H ,at l-t
- AE3!Y t|l to C.tFd l)rLE 610 a-t

^hry. r.!t-:.,:.r-. -*..'

j..r !,'

ltEfdl.lg t t trll.lt c ..c*t !d ol r.-!tr ..' .!e .r ..ld 9L.u.

urrl!frr3 \,ott

toor Crab ot

'/t\
'at.:

3 Y

I

l

I

I

i

R (r,)rdrrl IL,nr Il.I"i6 ai '11r. ,-lt,)..i. M.



ORIGINAL ON FILE Filed as No. 337-1976 Pl. Bk. 255

COLGATE ROAO
BOA

--ffip:-6l.rtL- *

,_*-+- ----

'*,i,

-I 

_l
I _l
1"1

iJ

t
t

I

aJ.ta4 !. a.

e,,"** -l/tfu 
-

i^..ipro..! Plor .t
VALLEY ROAO

l96t A4arto{ to ani laa ft.t
COLGATE AOAD

O.t rllll Aood - Norrh.rl, 2ll F.ri
in NEEoHA|,, MASS.

4a.tl/L'L

s.orl rh'rlort ,ron.Ilki Jr.

tio.rhSl.19?6 TMEnliMr

R....v.d 6d Frr..,: -- $t/Zl-
rwn cr.rr: -,/1 -A?1 -,

t)

!

1
l-

I
I )

I

I
I l

lfi
41 \\".--O \

:!:':t441"L)

T

r!

I

l

I



Ii
!
i!
I

,
t
5
1
j

6241

49S
..0 .gr r{r l!a€!r.r .ar

lclEl! C, oaL8ar, .l C.rtq t\dt rDolq, trr Elrr.llro,Llsrlt ef

,& Lcrlq,Lrfrlt Coll!t'. Ytr$.net.Gr,
jrtr! r-r'icn . aor o.'.-l--.na prid. rad io ftlt @i.Lrriix o{ rrrr tr.or.,t $r, 69 .oO)

3r! r3 to Jlf,CE IEIZO

of tf llrb.rtl Ar!r.u, f....lrr,f.!t lt C.qt:r,L.. ri6 qEt&trtd r!!t!e!
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}a.E Dt-vc{rDrt O.4r!3t1-,lhir.Fr,Cl!s, tldr.lrra C.., t ^-,3r? CU.t ot it.or,,Ie..r.r,!r.rr'.r,rl EL, b.fr8 !e..!{rt rdtl fokoU tl.a*r.f c!-D!.&'; irr. f . ftl ii-iCll,Pl r E.L 2t8.

f.il kt af tu lett lartlcel.rr!' b.uara .rf iracllH. r.c.rrltrt t ra1a f,.l..| .. ,.LL.rr;
E(rEr(a1E!r
SO(Ellrl'IERI.'
IAEIEUI

IrcRI:ETIjI
vEsru ;r

tcE c. Drr:l

It. a tr.c l<t rod d..d. Lto...*" . ai i",
cJf r.--:--"r,'.--,.lij;-i!tl.:i:.:-- "di. -lbldr; .

r., --.io .qi- l :ll g? ; I 4
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IORIEIIAIBIJ

e.at .LIrr ,r€c.r{ta to r..ta flrr,l8lal aqE rt f.ct.
!.r tltL t.f.t|l.rc! t-. r.i. !. a..a .(?6r!F A. ECi,r .r, f.br C. I.'!l!r t lrt rt C.
Lrr.! rti rerEtc. J. EYl.r nrt6l Jut 3,1955,8nr 3372 P.Ia 396,{r.d .l tr.bett C. D.e..r
.r. *,.t.rc... Lrtrr _, t l!rt.. tltYtlqF.r! C.rtorr.tfr t l!{ Jur,. f5,1t 9,
!cd.r..{ r.rf.rt Lr.{t,t .t 3flfo,r.rt lol'bra !r- Lrr.r tll!!.Frt c.rl.!c:t t
t Er! c. D.er.r uii !.rttla. J. Lr.i.,{rt a l& lo,Ir6o,E.ra.a Ld.ff H-. t .i
*Z,h,E ,1,.A t.n .l R.b.r't C. ,.rr.r.I t tt!r..a J. hrr.r t l.t rt C. LI..r
.lt!..I B..t 5U6, Pr5r 18O.
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di
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b
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N\

l, Braetca J.ldoynlhU ,orm.rl, B..trtc. J.Drwron, row oi Mtn h.rtGs, NavH.mp.hlrar torrnorly o( Nr!dhrrn, Mr.rachurGtt.

Lr\r,,t oi l,,o. wtd.. jo( prid, rd h ,ull (onlldc,.rjon ol oNE (gl.00l Doll..
l.&B i0 Jrtom! D.ranroof l4 Dertmourh Av6nuoi Nc.dh.m, Norfolk County. Mrrr:

ead thore clslmlng by, through rr urd.r .!il Jcromc Do!err,o a! thglr lntc!ortr m.,lp?car oI r.cold wfth OurTcLAtM covINANTs.ll my rlghl, tltlo ard ht.!e!t ln
11s 166 6- Noedham, Nor(olk County, Mtioschu.ett. bolng eho*n r. Lot Az on aphn o, Land .nHr.d (DEISIIJJSfSHI 

IIiE sirnoii;'rir6rior LAND rN

Tl{E TOWN Or, NS:EDllAM, OWNJln, F,oLort C, Bnd Booirtco J, Drwrurr,Dsv.lop.!-Dew.on Dovolopmcnt Corporrtton, Suruoyo.-Ct oiri'in'glnoorlng Co.,Inc. ,3t7 ChGrtnut Stroot, Nocdhnm, Mrsr. ", !eld pfan frofnff i"'co.i'oa *ftf,Nor(olk Rogt,r.y of Deeds as plah No. lt4 of l9?5, phn s"ik iai.'

rr.'raiuaarlt av[:s.ll rrrC axoir rcar (tirvrai,rlt aat

NORTHEASTERLY
sOUTHEASTERLY

Fo! tltlc ralcllncc ir hadc to dead o ( Vergc S, WnSnor ard H6lcn C . Wrgflar toRobort C. Datrlon ltd Bentrlco J, Da\i,€on,dtted Juno 3,1955 Book 33?2, P.g!396, decd of nobcrt C, Orwgoi and Beatrlce J, Da\etoa to Daul!on D€volopmantCorpotalion datld Jqh. 15 ,19t9. rccordcd Nortolk Doctla Book 3 ?.10, pagq 401,deod ftom Dawson Dev€lo Pmo nt Corporatlon to Robort C, D0wron snd DcatriaaJ. Devron, dot d Juhr lO , 1960 , rccordcd Nolfolk Dccds Dool 3822, Paqo 9?.nddcqd o[ Rob.rt C, Dtwson rnd Bontllco J. Dtwso

q
c

f,f._?i ^, 
ti moro Frrriculally Uoundod.and do.crtuod occo!.ltng to t.ld l,lor !.

by Croordrlo Avonue, g0. A? fo6ti
lI t-"9 d Rlchrid s, cart,lndicorcd r. Lot B on reld phn,9?.8? foott

EASTERIY by lrHl ol rolrl Rlolut(l .q, Cr.r ond lrt Al ln throo unc.!o.rrocrtvols moorurlng 2.t. l5 toot, l?g, 99 (;.i rnd llg, 6a a.!tl
.s.P_u-11!1!Y ty iolgoto Rood, ,to. + iort;WESTERLY by Lots t4, 13 rnd-ll ln 0rroo llho! rc6poctlvoly mcarurlnj

190.00 f.ot. 10t.28 fcct and 5t. r.r foorr'oiiNORTtIWEStERLY by tnnd or Marc A. and Car"f n,Of"tLr'i^ t*o ltnorr..Dcctlvolv rnorsuring 51. 14 fcct ard !S. fS fcci,Cont tnt'r8, .ccordtng ro.rfa ptan, tB,{27;quor.;:,. - --"-'"'

..id dced! Dook 5l16
!!urr.rny,, lud

Pou
rod

o 180,
sd dn

gil
n to llobort C. DawEon rccord
,, 

", ", 
......As{l,rll.r::....... rp,o{

Y1'+&*- 9: )****{n*
Bcqti.ico J. Moy nitran
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-ni.ann.nnn6ninr.fu.
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/e/i $et
Bc.trlcc J. Moynlhan

hor [re nr rad r]cal, bcforc or
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I,.MllOME DEREN7.O, of Nccdharn, N or folk Coulty, Ma!s.ch\r.ctt. for con.ldc!r$on
*l,illf 

fqu constdcrstlon or rwo r.ruNDRED siGr-ifirjN-u- ,i Hos^ND(g2?9r oool

cr.A)I !. !;LL!:N LYNN HURvrrz.
o, 66 Colgatc Road, Necdham, Norfolk county, Maooachuectte
\.vtrh OUITCT-AIM CoV;NANTS

'lfWO(2), cc.taln parcole o( Lnd togothc, u,Ith th. bdtdhS! thot.on rtt{rt.d ttNcodhrm, Norfolk Couhty, Mo!rschu!ott. .nd blhg tound-"a i..j a.l."tttra e.tollow8:

FINST P  IICEL

Lot l2 as shown on . ptan of land ln sald Nccdhah .ntltl.d ,,Comoll.d Fl, n of
L.rnd ln Ncc([ham ;owncd now or folmerly by Williarn H. Csrt6;, Block W.
Carlccts Psrk, Lsnd ln Necdham, Frtnk L, ChcDoy, Civll Enginccr,Apr l{92,
Rcvl8od May ?,1952,, ratd plah bclng recorded in Notfolk R.gl.tty o( Dcedr rr
Plan No.l2?l of 1954, Plan Book l9O.

E*
ct-

a3(43
o

Snld Lot l2 ls morG pertlculelly boundcd Bad dc!crlbcd sccorilltrE to .rld
Plan ae followe:

Q UITC LA IM DEEI)

by Lot 9, ar rhown on sald Plan, ftfty llx rnd 3B.IOO
(s6i l8) fcct;
by Lotg l0 and ll, as thown on aald plan, on. hundrcd
r.hirly clsht and ?8/100 (118.78 ) J.ct:
by land markcd "Nowor forfiGlly oI Vcrgr S, Wrgncr,Itllty
ono dnd t.l. t00 ( 51, U) flct rnd ONE HUNDRED ONE(lOt)
feet,ar ehown on sald Plan:
by Lot 13, ae rhown on sald pltl, on. hundr.d liftcctr (U5) IG.t.

WESTENLY

NORTI.TEASTERLY

EASTERLY

J.

SOUTIIERLY

ContalninS ,accoldlng to s.id plsn, ll,zil squa!. fc.t.

Mcanlng and lntondlng to dcrcrlbe and convay all and thc ram: prcmLoa convcycd
to thl6 Crantor b, dccd o, Amelia Clmlno dated lugult 23,1983 .nd tccotd.d wltl
Norfolk Rcgl6try o( Doodr ln Dook 6235 Pagc 460,

CEL
ho-f I-,.A CNTItICd'DEFINITIVE PLAN OF THE SUBDIVISTON OT

THE TOWN OF NEEDIIAM, Owner, Robgrt C. DevsoE.Ed 8c.trlc.
wson, Dovolopcr, Dsw6on Dcvelopment Cotporatlon. Surwyor, ChcEGy

Englncerlng Co., lnc. Ncodham, Masst' eald Plan bclng .ccoriled vlth th.
Norfolk RoBlstry of Dceds se Plan No. 144 oI 19?t, Plstr Book 248.

S:11_":! 1, l.rnoro prrt,lcularly boundod and dc.crlbed .ccoralh! to .rtd ptrn r. loUo?.tNORTIIEAStERLY by Greondalo Avc!u.. 80. Z? Iccti
SOUTIIEASTERLY by lnnd of Rtchrrd S. C.r. tndlcat.d .. Lot B, i?,8? (G!t;
EASTERLY by Lnd of r.td Rlcherd S. Crrr rad LotAl lu 15rcc (!)

Lot  

3)

ll

:
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_^__-_ tltr.n larp.ctlwly rnrllullng 24.lStl7g.99 aDd US,64 f.6tiSOUTHERLY by CotSsto Road,4o.tl fc.tlWESTFRLY by t6tr U, t3 strd 12 ln thr6o,llnr! ralpGctlvoty mo.trrltrg
90 tc.t,tol,2B Ioot rnd 39,45 f6ct.

::"**'].""* i{riil,!ilii:'i i,i"l,:i,':l,l'"*fT;J,1il.o1"...::;:ui;;0,"".1,.,,i 1,..Mortrlng and htondlng to dercrlLc end convoy .u rnd thc ,amc ploml.o! convGycdto thl. craltor by decd oI Robelt C. Dawaon ir.t"a Arg,r.t io,-iiei' i;co rao a wfthNorfolk Decdr Book 624I, paSe 496.
I

Satd IIRS? PARCEL tnd SECOND PARCEL ar6 togothcr shosm oo a plan of l,and
i,1*:1..::11trii*x,iii*T;lluatr"ti;:,lf r-:li:i:r.."".

Wltno.r rny h.hd rnd ..rl thlr ,lxtb dsy o, Novlmbor ,190,1

.. COMMONWEALTH
Notfolk, rr
- thon plr!@rlly rppr.tGd ttG uor.r

tho tor.golnt lrutrum.at to b. hl! lt6. rct

My Coriml..lou 6xplrc a
JsnEry 2I.1988

Do ronzo

or li{ SSACHUSETTS
NovGmbor 6, 19g4

ald Joromo Do ranzo ard rcknowlodgcd
decd, bclo!

/
ctor D Sc -Not.ry Publ lc

,,i*g,1pix,; '-9

ji

I
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Bellin, CltreY & GI'cen

,r rrtroxr st.ttr .olrox, r^s!"ret'rrr o'ro'

lpril 5, 1965

E

!8. .DaL llsa. Ch.rb3 f - l..r/llcy.
a5 colg.t. tto.d
N.cih.r' llA ozl92

n!: MITICE ff Inllllttotl l<] PREvELl

ACQUISTTION 8r ClrSTOtl Put8lnllt
1! I{ASS- GIaEIERAL tlE cr gltl l'a''

!l

It
a d,i

EE
E

slclroN l

D..! tr. end lgt. t ralley:

:llla l.tt t,thall conalittllc notic', t r.r'rnt to th! gtov('ion'
.l ,o"".L"rif t rr OlsPt" 187. s'ctlon 3' o! th' LBt'nt ot ELrer

il;;;;';;;; t'i 
'''sui'itG" 

bv you o( 
" 

Gr!'-!t !t oE.er hlr
;;;;;y-;"-;a iotgetc noaa. sP'cllLcallv' !'ou 't' Ft on mt1" tnrt

iiri-p.Li atr".r.; rncroochcl upoo ttlc nnr"itz ptoD"ty lot 
'n 

rr'r of
rpprorLr.t.ly lortv 3quat. f.'!'

V.!i!' trul'Y Ya.,.r!.

,t**^ /d/,,,,4
it r.n D. Erlr tt!, rttdr Y

toE EIr.n brrlrrtt

il i2. 1985
D,AIE .?lrtl.,ffi

'oe0rY$Blt
DAIE DE S!R\/"ICE. s,

,aa-.a

"\
0

AEIINN OE SENSICE

I h.rcby ccrtl(y .nd r.tun
I aalvad r coDY of this llotiaa of
Purf,r.nt to l'Ltt.6.n lal IIYi
ijlativi(it lt ln ti. foUoeing
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QT'I'CLAIII DILD

L EII.I Ltla! Aurvitr, ol L.al!.lr. lorfolt Countlr, Xa...cbu!.ttr for
oo.riral con l(Lr.tlo! prlat

CrAIsr aro,tl,lf LIrr lulvltz.!al 8lInY DAVIO 6tIr6rICx, bu.bolal ud,lf!,
s! t.n!!t. b? t-b. .Erir.ty, llr of ill, right, titl. ..rd iELr.rt ia

/ l,(

A c.rtltn p.rc.l ot l6!al cott.irlEg 29,OlE.qu!s. f..t tog.rh.r y.ith tbr
builtuDg l$.r.d t15 ar .horD o! a pl!! of l.!d t! Lcdlta, .ltitlcd
"Plaa of L&ll lE l..lur.r, I.t $achu!.tt., lov.rb.r {, 1964," ..lit plrD
b.iog lrcoraLd ID t-h. Xortoll tagirtr, of D.cil... Pl.! lo. la96 of 1981,
vbich buitdiDg !!d l.nd .r! .itult.al .l! t .alho. torrolt coutt,,
u.!r.ch!..ttr LeYa.o(l otrrt r.d !r 66 colgltc tolal .!al .r..6r.
particul!!ly boo!&d .!d d..crittd .! follor.:

sourEEatr:

ElsrztLY:

,ESt!ELI:

NOR'Er{E6rlILY:

rEstrll,Y:

SO(ITTIEALTI

t.ESTUBLY.

by Colglr. Iolal, Ea.urlDg Eolly .!d {0/100 (40.a}
f..t (brt .boE o. t!. Pls a. r..urlDg trtl.tll-li!€
(39.00) r.!r); tbta

f,Or!8t"l.EtltlY. b!, G!G.!d!l. lve!u., !19bty lrd 2rl100 (Eo.27) f"et;
th.a

iorrlxZarltll, by Lot tl i! r 1i4 roalur.i4g thirty-ligbi aEd
{5/t0O (38-a5) fc.c .rd iiu.ty-Five lnil 6El1OO
(95.68) fcct; the!

by Lt ll ri.aruriDrl Fitty-One .!d 111/lOO (51.14)

ty l.ot! *, !.n(l E io r liE !...urhg or.
Auadr.d Fift..d adl 5alloo (ll5.6a) t..t to. Lt
tl, a corrcr Poilt ot t-t !, ald tin . r!.uriog
rc.t-ctlw.ly oa sulilr.a S.v.Ett r1r..rd 99l1OO
(179.99) fc.t, ryrttty lout ..Dd l5/roo (2a.15) f..t
.ntl Pi.fty &v.o ald !7/Io0 (5?-E7), tbla

by Lot 11 D.6uriag 0n Eud..d ahirty-Elgbt .nal
7EllOO (I3E.78 ) fe€t, ti..

by tot 9 r.s.ulirg lllt!'-Ai. .Dd 38/1OO (56.38)

Lt, l,ot 11 ...3uriog OD. lEdr.d rlft..n (r15) f€.t,

bl, LotB 13 slal la.e..u.i!g Oac Huldr.il riE r, (I90)
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6120124 , 2111 PM Public Search

Page datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=agriculture not registered
PARID: 1990570002200000 MUNICIPALITY: NEEDHAM

CONNOLLY PATRICIA M O COLGATE RD

Property Information

LUC: 131

PARCEL YEAR: 2024

koperty Location :

Class:

Us€ Code (LUC):

District:

D€eded Ac.es;

Square Feet;

Owner

O COLGATE RD

R.RESIDENTIAL

I3I.VAOANT I.AND - POTET,ITIATTY DEVELOPABIT

MA199 . NEEDHAM

.2300

10,019

OwtEr

CONNOI.IY PAIRICIA M

Sales

44 COLGATE RD

Zip Code

02492

Coowner Cty Slate H EooldPace

5305167sNEEDHAM [.lA

sde D.te (o/Mfi)

o7-02-19n

Book/Page

5305-675

Sale Price

$s,000

Granteer

coNNO[rY PATRICIA M

Grantor:

UTILE

Cert Doc #

Owner History I ol 23

Tax Ye3r

Oflner:

@tvner:
Sale Care Of
State:

Gtv
Address:

zip Code;

Deed BmVPag€

Land

2024

CONNOLLY PAIRIC]A M

MA

NEEDHAM

44 COLGATE RD

02492

5305167s

Land

Line * Land Type Land Code Oass
Square

Acres Suppresed

gSQUARE FOOT P-PUMARY 131-VACANT LAND - POTENTIALTY 10,000 .23

DEVELOPABLE

N

Printed on Thursday, June 20, 2024, at LtTl:4) f+4 ESf

CH61B lnfl Inf, Inf 2 lnf 2

%%Reason%Reason

Olao
Bar!

l,4a*et
Rate

1

Iotali

55 s51,800

0 551,800

q't

htes:/hapublicaccess.tyle.host.nsUDatal€ts/PrinlDatalet.aspx?pin=1990570002200000&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2024&iur=MA1gg&ownssq=99.. 'll1
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I, xl] l lern H, Carter,

of N6sdharn,

faigirrd, for conridtration paid, grerrr to

fio!'folk County,Ir{assechusct$

J.nnl6 L1ttls, bolng urularFled,246
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Quirk Associates, LLC
4 Dorothy Lane

Dedham. MA 02026
(781) 326-1202. FAX (781) 326-0916
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ATTIHUR E. LITTLE
o{ 16 Jaaes Stree!. Halden, Hidal}esex C/MV. M.rer<hur.(1

ior tor&refun.f five ttDusand (S5,OOO) Doll..!
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Exhibit A:
66 Colgate Road 
configuration as 
shown on Needham 
assessor’s database

0 Colgate 
Road



Exhibit B
Lot 12 and Lot A2 
 - Deeded to Ellen Hurvitz in 
1983
 - Deeded to Ellen Hurvitz 
and Barry Strasnick in 1984



Exhibit C: Needham 
assessing records – 
29,036 square feet 

lot, 2 parcels



Exhibit D - mailbox of 66 Colgate, located 
at end of driveway in easement area. 
Note limits of Town plowing.



Exhibit E
1975 Subdivision Plan



“The terms of this easement shall not be deemed, nor shall it be construed, to establish a road, 
street or way to satisfy the minimum requirement of the Subdivision Control Law applicable to any 
abutting lot not otherwise qualified.”

Exhibit F – Recorded Easement



Exhibit G - Recorded Covenant



Exhibit H - MGL Chapter 184, Section 23: Restrictions on 
property expire after 30 years
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                Town of Needham 

           Building Department 
                                      500 Dedham Ave. 

                    Needham, MA 02492 
 

Tel.781-455-7550 x 72308 

 

 January 21, 2025 

 

Town of Needham / Zoning Board of Appeals 

500 Dedham Ave. 

Needham, MA. 02492 

 

Re: 0 Colgate Rd. 

 

Dear Board Members, 

 

I have reviewed the appeal of my decision submitted by Attorney Cabral 

relative to 0 Colgate Rd. 

 

The only addition to the comments in my initial denial via email, dated 

12/2/24 are that an applicant for a Building Permit is required to provide 

a current plot plan, stamped and signed by a Massachusetts Registered 

Land Surveyor. This plan must show the parcel has frontage along a 

public or private way. No such plan has been submitted.  

 

Further, determining the appropriateness/ legality of the 1984 plan 

which now shows the former path/way as belonging to the property at 66 

Colgate Rd. or whether a private way still exists over that parcel is not 

within the jurisdiction of the Building Department. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Joe Prondak 

Building Commissioner 
 

 



 

Page 1 of  1 

January 21st,2024 

Needham Zoning Board of  Appeals 
Needham Public Safety Administration Building 
Needham, MA  02492 
 
RE:  Case Review-Determination of  Buildability  
 0 Colgate Road- Determination of  Buildability 

Dear Members of  the Board, 
 
The Department of  Public Works has completed its review of  the above referenced project 
for the determination of  buildability of  the empty lot at 0 Colgate. 
 
The documents submitted for review are as follows: 

 
 Application for Special Permit dated 12/30/24.  
 Addendum of  Application  
 Exhibit A: Topo Plot Plan of  0 Golgate Road by Cheney Engineering dated 

9/06/24 
 Exhibit B: Subdivision Plan dated 5/7/1952 
 Exhibit C: Email Chain Denying the Buildability of  0 Colgate Rd. 

 
Our comments and recommendations are as follows: 
 

 There is a cloud on the title for 0 Colgate that might need to be resolved by the 
Land Court 

 
If  you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office at 781-455-7538. 
 
Truly yours, 
 
Thomas A Ryder 
Town Engineer 
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Daphne Collins

From: Tom Conroy
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 3:14 PM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: RE: 0 Colgate Road - ZBA Review Due January 17, 2025

Hi Daphne, 
Approved by Fire Dept. 
Thanks, 
 

 
 

From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 1:24 PM 
To: Donald Anastasi <DAnastasi@needhamma.gov>; Jay Steeves <steevesj@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler 
<JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Ronnie Gavel <rgavel@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; 
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tom Conroy <TConroy@needhamma.gov> 
Subject: 0 Colgate Road - ZBA Review Due January 17, 2025 
 
Good Afternoon- 
 
0 Colgate Road – Patricia M. Connolly, appellant, has appealed a decision of a Building Inspector (ABID), dated 
December 2, 2024, who determined that the property “appears to “front” on private property and therefore 
does not have adequate frontage along a public or private way as defined in the Zoning By-Law.” The ABID 
asserts that the vacant lot has 95 feet of frontage on a private paved way which satisfies the minimum frontage 
of 80 feet for parcels in the Single-Residence B per Section 4.2.1 of the By-Law. The property is located at 0 
Colgate Road, Needham, MA in the Single-Residence B (SRB) District.  

Attached please find the application with its associated back-up documents for your information and review. 
 
I appreciate your comments no later than  January 17, 2025 to allow time for the applicant to respond prior to 
the hearing. 
 
If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
 
Daphne M. Collins 
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Daphne Collins

From: Tara Gurge
Sent: Friday, January 17, 2025 11:54 AM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: FW: 0 Colgate Road - ZBA Review Due January 17, 2025 - Public Health comments 
Attachments: 0 Colgate Rd - Application.pdf; 0 Colgate Rd - Notice Legal Ad.doc

Daphne –  
  
The Public Health Division conducted the Zoning Board review for the proposal for the property located at #0 
Colgate Rd. The Public Health Division has no comments to share at this time. 
 
Thanks,  

 
TARA E. GURGE, R.S., C.E.H.T., M.S. (she/her/hers) 
ASSISTANT PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR 
Needham Public Health Division  
Health and Human Services Department 
178 Rosemary Street 
Needham, MA  02494 
Ph- (781) 455-7940; Ext. 211/Fax- (781) 455-7922 
Mobile- (781) 883-0127 
Email - tgurge@needhamma.gov 
Web- www.needhamma.gov/health  

 please consider the environment before printing this email 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain confidential and privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).  Any 
review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive information 

for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this message.  Thank you. 

 
 

From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 1:24 PM 
To: Donald Anastasi <DAnastasi@needhamma.gov>; Jay Steeves <steevesj@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler 
<JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Ronnie Gavel <rgavel@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; 
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tom Conroy <TConroy@needhamma.gov> 
Subject: 0 Colgate Road - ZBA Review Due January 17, 2025 
 
Good Afternoon- 
 





















 

DAIN │ TORPY │ LE RAY │ WIEST │ GARNER PC 

175 Federal Street, Suite 1500 ▪ Boston, MA 02110▪ T: 617.542.4800 ▪ F: 617.542.4808 ▪ www.daintorpy.com 

4907-9808-6925, v. 8 

 

 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF VARIANCE APPLICATION FOR 

282 WARREN STREET, NEEDHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 

 

Summary 

The applicant, Joshua A. Shaller and Stephanie Cox (the “Applicant”) seeks a variance from 

compliance with Section 4.2.5 Build Factor Formula (the “Build Factor”) of the Zoning By-Law 

of the Town of Needham (the “Code”). This relief is being requested in connection with a proposed 

redrawing of the lot line boundaries of two adjacent, irregularly shaped lots: the Applicant’s lot, 

282 Warren Street (“282 Warren”), and the adjacent lot, 73 Pleasant Street (“73 Pleasant”).1 The 

proposed new lot lines (the “Lot Reconfiguration”) will allow 73 Pleasant, currently a non-

conforming lot, to become compliant with the Code. The Lot Reconfiguration also allows 282 

Warren to become more compliant with the Code. However, the Lot Reconfiguration triggers a 

Build Factor violation with respect to 282 Warren, even though no construction or alteration of 

any building on either lot is being proposed in this matter. 

Lot / Property History 

The Applicant owns and resides at 282 Warren (Needham Tax Assessor Parcel ID: 41-41), which 

is situated in a Single Residence B District. The 282 Warren lot was created in 1944 by the “Plan 

of Land in Needham, Mass” dated Sept. 21, 1944 by E.W. Pilling, Engineer and recorded in the 

Norfolk Registry of Deeds (“Norfolk Deeds”) on September 28, 1944 as Plan No. 393 in Book 

2508, Page 6. The 282 Warren lot was created in a highly irregular shape, in that it includes a 5-

ft. wide x 146-ft. long (~ 730 sq. ft.) strip of land which provides 282 Warren with direct access to 

Pleasant Street (the “Carriage Alley”).2 Most relevant to this matter: 282 Warren was created in 

1944, over 40 years before the adoption of the Build Factor.   

The adjacent lot, 73 Pleasant, was created in 1958 by the plan “Subdivision of Land in Needham, 

Mass.” dated June 1958 prepared by C. Franzetti, Surveyor and recorded in Norfolk Deeds on 

August 27, 1958 at Plan No. 851 in Book 3663, Page 175. 

With the passage of time, 282 Warren’s need for direct access to Pleasant Street became obsolete, 

as did its use of the Carriage Alley. Thus, the prior owners of both lots executed a Cross Easement 

Agreement recorded on July 12, 2007 in Norfolk Deeds Book 24983, Page 417 (the “Cross 

Easement”). In the Cross Easement, the prior owners of 282 Warren granted an easement to 73 

Pleasant to access the strip land that comprises the Carriage Alley (the “Carriage Alley Easement). 

Simultaneously, 73 Pleasant granted an easement of 75 ft. x ~4.5 ft. (~225 sq. ft.) in its rear yard 

in favor of 282 Warren (the “Rear Yard Easement”). With the Cross Easements the prior owners, 

as well as subsequent owners, and the current owners of 73 Pleasant and 282 Warren have all 

 
1  The Applicant and owner of the subject property in this matter has authorized the owner of the abutting lot at 73 

Pleasant Street, Jonathan and Jamie Chan, to apply for the Variance in this matter on their behalf. 

2  On information and belief, the 282 Warren lot would have been created in this shape to provide for direct access 

by horse-drawn carriage to Pleasant Street. 



 

DAIN │ TORPY │ LE RAY │ WIEST │ GARNER PC 

175 Federal Street, Suite 1500 ▪ Boston, MA 02110▪ T: 617.542.4800 ▪ F: 617.542.4808 ▪ www.daintorpy.com 

4907-9808-6925, v. 8 

operated based on the property lines depicted in Illustration A, below. 

 
Illustration A: Current Lot Lines & Easements. The current legal property lines are depicted above, 

with 282 Warren having the benefit of the Rear Yard Easement (shaded in yellow), and 73 Pleasant 

having the benefit of the Carriage Alley Easement (shaded in red). 

Argument in Support of Relief 

In the proposed Lot Reconfiguration, the owners of both lots propose to redraw the lot boundary 

lines by permanently transferring their respective easements to each other. No construction of or 

alteration to any building is being proposed on either lot; however, the net change in 282 Warren’s 

lot area—approximately 500 sq. ft.—triggers a Build Factor violation with respect to that lot.  

Needham Has Reason and Authority to Grant the Requested Relief  

Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 10 allows a “permit granting authority” to 

grant a variance where due to the “soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land … a literal 

enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve substantial hardship, 

financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that desirable relief may be granted 

without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating 

from the intent or purpose of such ordinance or by-law.” As the permit granting authority, the 

Town of Needham Zoning Board of Appeals (the “Board”) may properly grant the variance, and 

as detailed below, the relief requested in this case meets the requirements set forth in M.G.L. c. 

40A § 10. 

Literal Enforcement of the Build Factor Would Involve Substantial Hardship to the Applicant. 

Although including the Carriage Alley as part of the shape of 282 Warren made sense when the 

lot was created in 1944, it has no practical use in modern times, and has not been used in that 

manner in decades. Via the Cross Easement, the prior owners of these two lots attempted to 

memorialize the boundary lines in a manner that was more consistent with their actual use. 

However, the Applicant remains the legal owner of the land which comprises the Carriage Alley, 

and thus continues to pay property taxes on the entire parcel. The Applicant must also maintain 

hazard insurance on the entire parcel, including the 5 ft. x 146 ft. strip of land which provides no 
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Illustration B: Proposed Property Lines. The new lot lines correct the highly irregular shape of 

282 Warren by eliminating the Carriage Alley Easement and result in a more rectangular, 

dimensionally conforming lot at 73 Pleasant. 

The extent of the irregularity of the shape of 282 Warren is best illustrated by calculating the 

change in the Build Factor after the Lot Reconfiguration. After losing the lot area of the Carriage 

Alley (730 sq. ft.) and adding the lot area of the Rear Yard Easement (225 sq. ft.), the net reduction 

in 282 Warren’s lot area is 505 sq. ft.—from 12,657 sq. ft.  to 12,152 sq. ft.5  However, because 

the lot shape is so irregular, eliminating just 505 sq. ft. reduces the Build Factor almost 50%—

from its current 52.60 to 26.69, an arguably de minimis deviation from the Code. Based on the 

plain language of Section 4.2.5, “to limit the degree to which a lot may have an irregular shape,” 

providing the Applicant with the requested relief is in harmony with the Code, and does not 

frustrate the purpose, intent, or goals  of the Build Factor, in fact, it would meet those goals and 

intents directly by creating two much more regularly shaped lots and allowing a non-conforming 

lot to become confirming. 

The relief requested in this matter can also be granted without substantial detriment to the public 

good. The Lot Reconfiguration does not involve any publicly used or accessed land, or any public 

ways, but rather, it involves an arrangement between two private landowners concerning two 

privately owned parcels. Further, the Applicant is not requesting relief related to dimensional 

requirements such as lot area, frontage, height, or setback requirements, many of which were 

enacted to protect abutting landowners and public access to roads and sidewalks. Additionally, it 

appears that during the prior two (2) calendar years, no applications for Build Factor variances 

were submitted for hearing to the Board; thus, if the Board were to grant relief for this specific lot, 

which is uniquely affected by its irregular shape, it would not likely create an outpouring of 

requests for Build Factor variances. Finally, returning to the plain language of Section 4.2.5, the 

Build Factor was enacted to limit irregularly shaped lots and by its enaction, the Town of Needham 

must have deemed it a benefit to the public. Thus, granting the requested relief, which creates a 

more rectangular, conforming lot at 73 Pleasant, and a much less-irregular lot shape at 282 Warren, 

will not cause substantial detriment to the public good. 

 
5  Even without the Carriage Alley, 282 Warren’s lot size still exceeds the minimum required lot size in a Single 

Residence B District of 10,000 sq. ft.. Needham, MA, Zoning By-Law § 4.2.2 (2024).  
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Conclusion 

In summary, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board grant a variance for 282 Warren to 

exceed the Build Factor of 20, and allow a build factor of 26.69. The shape and topography of 282 

Warren are such that a literal enforcement of the Build Factor provisions would involve substantial 

hardship to the Applicant in this matter. The plain language of Section 4.2.5 specifies its intent 

was to “limit the degree to which a lot may have an irregular shape”; thus, providing the Applicant 

with the requested relief is in harmony with the Code, and does not frustrate the purpose, intent, 

or goals of the Build Factor, in fact, it would meet those goals and intents directly by creating a 

much less-irregular lot shape at 282 Warren and a more rectangular, conforming lot at 73 Pleasant. 
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                Town of Needham 

           Building Department 
                                      500 Dedham Ave. 

                    Needham, MA 02492 
 

Tel.781-455-7550 x 72308 

 

 

January 21, 2025 

 

Town of Needham / Zoning Board of Appeals 

500 Dedham Ave. 

Needham, MA. 02492 

 

Re: 282 Warren St. 

 

Dear Board Members, 

 

I have reviewed the proposed subdivision of land located at 282 Warren 

St. and 73 Pleasant St as submitted by Attorneys Fraser and Dooley.  

 

I agree that relief in the form of a variance, only for the lot at 282 

Warren St., is required due to the “creation” of a new lot which exceeds 

current Build Factor requirements prescribed in Section 4.2.5 of the 

Zoning Bylaw. 

 

This office has no objection or other comments related to this proposal. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Joe Prondak 

Building Commissioner 
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January 22nd,2024 

Needham Zoning Board of  Appeals 
Needham Public Safety Administration Building 
Needham, MA  02492 
 
RE:  Case Review-Variance Review 
 282 Warren Street- Variance Review 

Dear Members of  the Board, 
 
The Department of  Public Works has completed its review of  the above referenced project 
for the proposed variance at 282 Warren Street. 
 
The documents submitted for review are as follows: 

 
 Application for Special Permit dated 12/18/24.  
 Cover Letter by Kim Dooley of  Dain Torpy dated 12/19/24 
 Survey plan of  282 Warren Street and 73 Pleasant Street dated 12/18/24 
 Plot Plan of  282 Warren Street dated 7/25/24 
 Plot Plan of  73 Pleasant Street dated 6/30/24 
 Memorandum in Support of  Variance by Dain Torpy 

 
Our comments and recommendations are as follows: 
 

 We have no comment and defer to the building commissioner and planning 
board to make a determination.  

 
If  you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office at 781-455-7538. 
 
Truly yours, 
 
Thomas A Ryder 
Town Engineer 
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Daphne Collins

From: Tom Conroy
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2025 10:00 AM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: RE: 282 Warren Street - ZBA Administrative Review - Due January 17, 2025

Hi Daphne, 
Fire Dept. approves. 
Thank you, 
Tom 

 
 

From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2025 7:37 PM 
To: Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>; Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Donald Anastasi 
<DAnastasi@needhamma.gov>; Jay Steeves <steevesj@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler 
<JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Ronnie Gavel <rgavel@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; 
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tom Conroy <TConroy@needhamma.gov> 
Subject: FW: 282 Warren Street - ZBA Administrative Review - Due January 17, 2025 
 
Good Evening Folks- 
The applicant of 282 Warren Street submitted additional information to their application which you received in 
December. 
Attached for your review of this case, please find the Memo of Support. 
If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 
Daphne 
 
Daphne M. Collins 
Zoning Specialist 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning and Community Development Department 
Town of Needham – Public Services Administration Building 
500 Dedham Street 
Needham, MA 02492 
781-455-7550, ext 72261 
dcollins@needhamma.gov 
www.needhamma.gov 
 
In- Person Staff Hours are Monday – Wednesday 8:30 am – 5:00pm 
Remote Hours – Thursday 8:30 am – 5:00pm 
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Daphne Collins

From: Tara Gurge
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 9:20 AM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: FW: 282 Warren Street - ZBA Administrative Review - Due January 17, 2025 - Public 

Health comments 
Attachments: 282 Warren  St - Notice Clerk.doc

Daphne –  
  
The Public Health Division conducted the Zoning Board review for the proposal for the property located at #282 
Warren St. The Public Health Division has no comments to share at this time. 
 
Thanks,  

 
TARA E. GURGE, R.S., C.E.H.T., M.S. (she/her/hers) 
ASSISTANT PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR 
Needham Public Health Division  
Health and Human Services Department 
178 Rosemary Street 
Needham, MA  02494 
Ph- (781) 455-7940; Ext. 211/Fax- (781) 455-7922 
Mobile- (781) 883-0127 
Email - tgurge@needhamma.gov 
Web- www.needhamma.gov/health  

 please consider the environment before printing this email 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain confidential and privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).  Any 
review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive information 

for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this message.  Thank you. 

 

From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 3:17 PM 
To: Donald Anastasi <DAnastasi@needhamma.gov>; Jay Steeves <steevesj@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler 
<JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Ronnie Gavel <rgavel@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; 
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tom Conroy <TConroy@needhamma.gov> 
Subject: 282 Warren Street - ZBA Administrative Review - Due January 17, 2025 
 
Good Afternoon –  
 



1

Daphne Collins

From: John Schlittler
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2024 10:45 AM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: RE: 282 Warren Street - ZBA Administrative Review - Due January 17, 2025

Police has no issues 
 

From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 3:17 PM 
To: Donald Anastasi <DAnastasi@needhamma.gov>; Jay Steeves <steevesj@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler 
<JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Ronnie Gavel <rgavel@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; 
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tom Conroy <TConroy@needhamma.gov> 
Subject: 282 Warren Street - ZBA Administrative Review - Due January 17, 2025 
 
Good Afternoon –  
 
288 Warren Street - Stephanie Cox and Joshua A. Shaller applied for a Variance to allow the divestment of a five-foot 
strip of land to the abutting property at 73 Pleasant Street.  This divestment would make 282 Warren Street, currently a 
conforming lot, into a non-conforming lot with a build Factor of 26.69 where a build factor of 20 or less is required under 
Sections  4.2.5 of the By-Law. 
 
Attached please find the application with its associated back-up documents for your information and review. 
 
I appreciate your comments no later than  January 17, 2025 to allow time for the applicant to respond prior to 
the hearing. 
 
If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Daphne 
 
 
Daphne M. Collins 
Zoning Specialist 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning and Community Development Department 
Town of Needham – Public Services Administration Building 
500 Dedham Street 
Needham, MA 02492 
781-455-7550, ext 72261 
dcollins@needhamma.gov 
www.needhamma.gov 
 
In- Person Staff Hours are Monday – Wednesday 8:30 am – 5:00pm 
Remote Hours – Thursday 8:30 am – 5:00pm 
 







GEORGE GIUNTA, JR. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW* 
281 CHESTNUT STREET 

NEEDHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02492 
*Also admitted in Maryland 

 
TELEPHONE (781) 449-4520       FAX (781) 465-6059                

 
February 24, 2025 

 
Town of Needham  
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Needham, Massachusetts 02492 
 
Attn: Daphne M. Collins, Zoning Specialist 
 
Re: Needham Enterprises, LLC 
 339 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 
 Comprehensive Permit 
 
Dear Ms. Collins,  
 
Please be advised this office represents Needham Enterprises, LLC, 105 Chestnut Street, 
Needham, MA 02492 (hereinafter, the Applicant and “Needham Enterprises”) in connection with 
the proposed redevelopment of the property known and numbered 339 Chestnut Street 
(hereinafter the “Premises”). In particular, Needham Enterprises desires to transform the 
Premises from a commercial office property to an affordable housing development containing six 
units. In connection therewith, submitted herewith, please find the following: 
 
1. Twenty copies of a Completed Application for Hearing; 
 
2. Twenty copies of plot plan and architectural plans; 
 
3. Twenty copies of Determination of Project Eligibility d. January 22, 2025; 
 
4. Twenty copies of Memorandum in Support of Application of Needham Enterprises, LLC; 
 
5. Twenty Copies of List of Requested Exemptions; and 
 
6. Check in the amount of $2,600.00 for the applicable filing fee. 
 
The Premises is located in the Chestnut Street Business District and is currently improved with a 
two-story building; most recently used for office purposes. Needham Enterprises is proposing to 
demolish the existing building in its entirety and replace it with a new three-story residential  
 



dwelling and associated parking, to be developed under the Local Initiative Program. The new 
building will contain a total of six units over three floors, two on each floor. There will be a total 
of eight off-street parking spaces, accessed from Chestnut Street, one of which will be a 
handicap space. 
 
Kindly schedule this matter for the next hearing of the Board of Appeals.  If you have any 
comments, questions or concerns, or if you require any further information in the meantime, 
please contact me so that I may be of assistance.   
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
George Giunta, Jr.  



 
ZBA Application For Hearing 

 

 

Applicants must consult with the Building Inspector prior to filing this 
Application. Failure to do so will delay the scheduling of the hearing. 

Applicant Information 

Applicant 
Name  

Date: 
 

Applicant 
Address  

Phone  email  

Applicant is Owner;  Tenant; Purchaser;  Other_____________________ 

If not the owner, a letter from the owner certifying authorization to apply must be included 

Representative 
Name  

Address  

Phone  email  

Representative is Attorney;  Contractor; Architect;  Other_____________________ 

Contact Me Representative in connection with this application. 

 

Subject Property Information 

Property Address  

Map/Parcel 
Number 

 Zone of 
Property  

Is property within 100 feet of wetlands, 200 feet of stream or in flood Plain? 
Yes  No 

Is property  Residential or Commercial 
If residential renovation, will renovation constitute “new construction”?  
Yes  No 
If commercial, does the number of parking spaces meet the By-Law 
requirement? Yes No  
Do the spaces meet design requirements?  Yes  No    

Application Type (select one): Special Permit Variance Comprehensive 
Permit Amendment Appeal Building Inspector Decision  

Needham Enterprises, LLC

105 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 02492

2/24/2025

617-435-1090 mborrelli@borrellilegal.com

George Giunta, Jr., Esq.

281 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 02492

617-840-3570 george.giuntajr@needhamlaw.net

Map 46 / Parcel 54 

339 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 02492
Chestnut Street Business
(CSB)



 
ZBA Application For Hearing 

 

  

 

 

Existing Conditions: 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Relief Sought: 

 

 

 

 

Applicable Section(s) of the Zoning By-Law: 

 

If application under Zoning Section 1.4 above, list non-conformities: 

 Existing 
Conditions 

Proposed 
Conditions 

Use   

# Dwelling Units   

Lot Area (square feet)   

Front Setback (feet)   

Rear Setback (feet)   

Left Setback (feet)   

Right Setback (feet)   

Frontage (feet)   

Lot Coverage (%)   

FAR (Floor area divided by the lot area)   

Numbers must match those on the certified plot plan and supporting materials 

 

Two story building on a non-conforming lot, most recently used for office purposes.

3.2.2, 4.4 et. seq., and any other applicable section or by-law. 

Comprehensive permit pursuant to M.G.L. c.40B to authorize a six unit residential 

building and associated parking, as shown on the plans submitted herewith.



 
ZBA Application For Hearing 

 

  

 

Date Structure Constructed including additions: Date Lot was created: 
 

 

Submission Materials Provided 

Certified Signed Plot Plan of Existing and Proposed Conditions 
(Required) 

 

Application Fee, check made payable to the Town of Needham 
Check holders name, address, and phone number to appear on 
check and in the Memo line state: “ZBA Fee – Address of Subject 
Property” 
 (Required) 

 

If applicant is tenant, letter of authorization from owner (Required)  

Electronic submission of the complete application with attachments 
(Required) 

 

Elevations of Proposed Conditions  (when necessary)  

Floor Plans of Proposed Conditions (when necessary)  

Feel free to attach any additional information relative to the application. 
Additional information may be requested by the Board at any time during the 
application or hearing process.   

❖❖❖❖ 

I hereby request a hearing before the Needham Zoning Board of Appeals. I have 
reviewed the Board Rules and instructions.  

 

I certify that I have consulted with the Building Inspector____________________ 
                date of consult 

 

Date:_______________ Applicant Signature_______________________________ 

 

An application must be submitted to the Town Clerk’s Office at 
townclerk@needhamma.gov and the ZBA Office at dcollins@needhamma.gov 

February 24, 2025

Needham Enterprises, LLC,
by its attorney,

George Giunta, Jr., Esq.

1904 1911

the Applicant and
/ on or before Feb 24, 2025

about:blank
about:blank
George Giunta Jr
Cross-Out











 
TO: THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
 TOWN OF NEEDHAM, MA      February 24, 2025 

 
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 

APPLICATION OF 
NEEDHAM ENTERPRISES, LLC 

Comprehensive Permit 
Chestnut Village 

339 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 
 
 

 The applicant, Needham Enterprises, LLC (hereinafter, jointly and interchangeably, the 

“Applicant” and “Needham Enterprises”), seek a Comprehensive Permit pursuant to the 

applicable provisions of M.G.L. c.40B, to permit the redevelopment of the property known and 

numbered 339 Chestnut Street (hereinafter the “Premises”) as a six unit affordable housing 

development; and all other relief as may be necessary and appropriate to permit the construction 

at the Premises of a new six unit residential dwelling with associated off-street parking, as shown 

on the plans and described in the materials submitted herewith.  

 

PRESENT USE / EXISTING CONDITIONS 

 The Premises is shown as parcel 54 on sheet 46 of the Assessor’s Map for the Town of 

Needham and is located in the Chestnut Street Business (CSB) Zoning District. It is located 

across Chestnut Street from a McDonald’s restaurant and is bounded on the remaining three 

sides by commercial properties. It is conveniently located within approximately 600 feet of the 

MBTA Junction Commuter Rail Station and is within walking distance of Needham Center, with 

numerous restaurants, shopping and an additional commuter rail station, as well as the Beth 

Israel Deaconess Hospital Needham. 

 The Premises contains approximately 6,200 square feet of land with 40 feet of frontage 

on Chestnut Street and was created as a separate lot on or before 1911.1 It is currently occupied 

by an existing two-story building, built in 1904, and associated parking and driveway areas, and 

was most recently used for office purposes.2 There are a total of eight designated parking spaces 

 
1 See deed of David Simon and Sammuel Rosenblat to Ellen Ahearn, dated March 11, 1911, recorded with Norfolk 
County Registry of Deeds in Book 1170, Page 367 
2 See Exhibit A, Assessor’s Information, attached hereto. 



currently in existence at the Premises, located behind the existing building, as well as a paved 

open asphalt area in front of the building. All the spaces are compact size, the maneuvering aisle 

accessing the spaces is only 19’ wide, and the parking otherwise does not comply with several 

applicable design requirements.   

PROPOSED ALTERATION 

 Needham Enterprises is proposing to redevelop the entire property by demolishing the 

existing building and parking and replacing them with a new building and new parking. The 

proposed new building will contain a total of six residential units, two of which will be 

affordable (as that term is used pursuant to M.G.L. c.40B, as applicable). One unit will contain 

one bedroom and one bathroom, and the remaining five units will contain two bedrooms and two 

bathrooms. The first floor will contain one of the affordable units, and both units on that floor 

will be accessible. The remaining affordable unit is designated for the third floor. Each floor will 

have a laundry room and there will be a package room on the first floor for mail and packages. 

 The exterior of the building is designed to blend in with the commercial nature of the 

surrounding area, while maintaining residential features. The building will be set back from 

Chestnut Street approximately 75 feet, and will be approximately 34.2’ high. A total of eight off-

street parking spaces are proposed, six full size, including one handicap space, and two compact. 

The spaces are all located in the front of the building, between the building and Chestnut Street. 

The building will have an entrance facing and accessible from Chestnut Street, off the proposed 

parking area. There will be a second means of egress from the hall on the first floor in the middle 

of the building. 

LAW 

 Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40B, Sections 20-23 provides for a streamlined, 

consolidated permitting process for subsidized low or moderate income housing through 

"comprehensive permits". Pursuant to c.40B, comprehensive permits are granted by the Zoning 

Board of Appeals following a public hearing process and may supersede local requirements and 

regulations, including zoning.  

 Prior to seeking a comprehensive permit, a developer must first seek project and site 

eligibility, either on their own, or in cooperation with the municipality through a Local Initiative 

Program (“LIP”). If a municipality endorses the LIP application, it is understood by DHCD that 



the municipality and a developer are working in concert on a project that meets the community’s 

housing need. 

 The Local Initiative Program is a state program, established in 1990, that encourages the 

creation of affordable housing by providing technical assistance to communities and developers 

who are working together to create affordable rental opportunities. Projects proceeding under the 

LIP receive technical assistance from the Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities 

“EOHLC”). M.G.L. c.40B has been interpreted and applied to define low and moderate-income 

housing as "any housing subsidized by the federal or state government under any program to 

assist the construction of low or moderate-income housing." The technical assistance pursuant to 

the LIP qualifies as such “subsidy”. In addition, the LIP may also issue a site eligibility letter for 

a project, a prerequisite for a developer to apply for a Comprehensive Permit. Unlike 

conventional housing subsidy programs, in which a state or federal agency must approve every 

aspect of financing, design and construction, a LIP allows most of these decisions to be made by 

the municipality, with applicable regulations and guidelines addressing those program 

components that must be reviewed and approved by EOHLC.  

 Pursuant to applicable requirements, profits and developer fees from LIP homeownership 

projects are limited to no more than 20 percent (20%) of the total development costs. For rental 

and cooperative housing projects, the LIP regulatory agreement, signed by the community, 

developer, and EOHLC, limits distribution of return to a maximum of 10 percent (10%) equity 

per year during the time when the affordability restrictions are in place. 

 

DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS 

 Needham Enterprises approached the Town of Needham in the fall of 2024 relative to its 

intention to redevelop the Premises as a residential 40B project and asked for support to proceed 

as a LIP project. The Selectboard approved the LIP approach and endorsed an application to the 

EOHLC. This resulted in a Determination of Project Eligibility, dated January 22, 2025, 

provided herewith. Thus, EOHLC has made a determination that the project is eligible, and it is 

appropriate to proceed with the project at the site under the provisions of c.40B and the LIP. 

 

 

 



 The project requires several exemptions from current zoning requirements, as set forth at 

the List of Requested Exemptions provided herewith. Nevertheless, the project is consistent with 

the spirit and intent of the underlying zoning, as well as current uses and structures, both in the 

vicinity and in the district at large.3 The Premises is in an excellent location to afford access to 

MBTA commuter rail service, and is within walking distance of numerous shops, restaurants and 

essential services. 

 Certain of the requested exemptions (e.g., relating to lot area and frontage and parking), 

are aspects that could be waived by special permit and would likely be applicable to commercial 

redevelopment of the Premises. The remaining exemptions are all directly related to the use of 

the Premises for exclusively residential purposes, with a relatively small number of units, 

including two affordable units. For example, the use of the first floor for residential purposes, the 

creation of a full third story, as opposed to a half-story, and the slight increase in FAR all arise 

out of the proposed residential use. Moreover, none of these exemptions is overly drastic are 

significantly inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the By-Law. 

 Based on the foregoing and the general need for additional housing in the Town of 

Needham, specifically including affordable housing, Needham Enterprises asserts that the 

request comprehensive permit, including the requested exemptions, is proper and appropriate. 

Needham Enterprises therefore respectfully requests issuance of such permit. 

  

 

      Respectfully submitted, 
      Needham Enterprises, LLC    
      by its attorney, 
 

       
      ____________________________________ 
      George Giunta, Jr., Esq. 
      281 Chestnut Street 
      Needham, Massachusetts 02492 
      781-449-4520 
 
 

 
3 Note, for example, the Chestnut Hollow, affordable housing development a short walk from the Premises at 141 
Chestnut Street. 



EXHIBIT A 
Assessor’s Information 

 

 

 
 
 
 

PARID: 1990460005400000 MUNICIPALITY: NEEDHAM LUC: 340
NEEDHAM ENTERPRISES LLC 339 CHESTNUT ST PARCEL YEAR: 2025

Commercial

Card: 1

Building Number: 1

Structure Code: 353

Year Built: 1904

Effective Year Built: 1904

Grade: C-

Class: 340-GENERAL OFFICE

Other Improvements:

Other Imp Value:

Gross Building Area: 0

Cost Value: $190,070

Public Search https://mapublicaccess.tylerhost.net/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=19...

1 of 1 2/23/25, 9:24 AM



 
LIST OF REQUESTED EXEMPTIONS 

TO 
APPLICATION OF 

NEEDHAM ENTERPRISES, LLC 
Comprehensive Permit 

339 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 
 

The following exemptions to local requirements and regulations are hereby requested for the 
reasons set forth: 
 
1. Zoning Exemptions 
 
The following table set forth current applicable zoning requirements, existing conditions and 
proposed conditions: 
 
Section of By-
Law  

Requirement Existing Condition Proposed Condition 

    
3.2.2 - Use 
 

Office allowed as 
of right; 
Apartment or 
multifamily 
allowed on second 
floor and in half-
story directly 
above second 
floor by special 
permit; consistent 
with density 
requirements of 
A-1 (18 units / 
acre) 
 

Office Multifamily on three floors, 
including ground floor, with 
density of 33 units / acre 

4.4.1 – Min Lot 
Area 
 

10,000 SF 6,200 SF 6,200 SF 

4.4.1 – Min 
Frontage 
 

80’ 40’ 40’ 

4.4.2(c) – Max 
FAR 
 

.7 .25 1 

4.4.3 – Max 
Height – Stories 

2 ½ 
 

2 3 



4.4.3 – Max 
Height 
 

35’ 31.87’ 34.2’ 

4.4.4 – Front 
Setback 

20’ 36.6’ 75.0’ 

4.4.5 – 
Driveway 
Openings 

2 driveways for 
every 150 feet of 
frontage’ 18-25’ 
wide 
 

1 driveway – 40’ 
wide 

1 driveway – 24’ wide 

4.4.9 – Building 
Entrance 

Building entrance 
available from 
Chestnut Street 
 

Entrance available 
from Chestnut 
Street 

Entrance available from 
Chestnut Street 

 
As indicated by the above table, the project requires the following zoning exemptions: 
 
a. Ground Floor Use. Exemption from applicable provision of Section 3.2.2 limiting residential 
use at the Premises to the second floor and half-story above the second floor. This exemption is 
required for the proposed residential use on the first / ground floor and is necessary to redevelop 
the Premises for entirely residential use. 
 
b. Residential Unit Density. Exemption from applicable provision of Section 3.2.2 limiting the 
density of residential at the Premises to 18 units per acre. Without the exemption, the Premises 
would be limited to a maximum of only 2 residential units. 
 
c. Lot Requirements. Exemption from applicable provisions of Section 4.4.1 relative to 
minimum required lot area and frontage. The Premises, which was established as a separate lot 
prior to the adoption of zoning, contains 6,200 square feet of area and 40’ of frontage. As a 
result, the exemption is required to make any use of the lot. 
 
d. Floor Area Ratio. Exemption from the maximum applicable .7 maximum Floor Area Ratio as 
set forth in Section 4.4.2(c). The proposed new building will have an FAR of 1, in excess of the 
requirement. This exemption is required so that the proposed building can contain 6 units over 
three floors. 
 
e. Maximum Stories. Exemption from the applicable provision of Section 4.4.3 limiting the 
maximum height to two and one-half stories. This exemption is required to allow a full third 
floor so that the proposed building can contain 6 units over three floors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2. Parking Exemptions 
 
The following table set forth current applicable parking requirements, existing conditions and 
proposed conditions: 
 
Section of By-
Law  

Requirement Existing Condition Proposed Condition 

    
5.1.2 – Required 
Parking – Office 

1 space /300 SF: 
6 Total Spaces 
 

8 Spaces 
(Compact) 

N/A 

5.1.4 – Off-
Street Parking 
for Multifamily 
Structures 
(applicable to 
lots in 
Apartment 
District) 
 

1.5 spaces / unit; 
9 Total Spaces 

N/A 8 Spaces 
(6 Full (including 1 HP space), 
2 Compact) 

5.1.2(a) – 
Parking Lot 
Illumination 
 

Average of one 
foot candle 

Less than one foot 
candle 

Less than one foot candle 

5.1.2 (c) – 
Handicapped 
Parking 
 

1 Space No Spaces 1 Space 

5.1.3(e) – 
Compact Cars 
 

Maximum of 50% 
of spaces 

100% 25% 

5.1.3(f) – Space 
Size 
 

9’ Wide x 18.5’ 
Long 

8 Spaces @ 8.5’ x 
15.5’ 

6 Spaces @ 9’ x 18.5’ 
2 Spaces @ 8’ x 16’ 

5.1.3 (i) - Width 
of Maneuvering 
Aisle 
 

24’ 19’ 20’ 

5.1.3(j) – 
Parking Setbacks 
 

20’ from front 
Chestnut Street 
4’ from rear and 
side lot lines 
5’ from building 
at first floor 
 

0 from Chestnut 
Street 
5.4’ from right lot 
line 
>5’ @ Rear of 
Building 

0 from Chestnut Street 
1’ from left lot line 
5’ from Building Front 



5.1.3 (k) – 
Landscaped 
Areas 
 

Setbacks areas 
pursuant to 
5.1.3(j) to be 
landscaped with 
trees, shrubs, 
flowers and grass 

Minimal Minimal 

 
As indicated by the above table, the project requires, or may require, the following zoning 
exemptions: 
 
a. Number of Required Spaces. To the extent that Section 5.1.4 of the By-Law applies to the 
proposed project, exemption from number of parking spaces required,. If such Section applies, it 
would require a total of 9 parking spaces, based on 1.5 spaces per unit. However, there is only 
room on site for a maximum of 8 spaces, which includes one handicapped space. Therefore, an 
exemption is required for number of spaces. 
 
b. Illumination. Exemption from Section 5.1.2(a) requiring an average of one foot candle 
illumination in throughout the parking area. Not all areas of the parking area will necessarily 
have an average of one foot candle illumination. However, given the nature of the proposed 
project and the overall level of ambient lighting in the area around the Premises, the Applicant 
asserts there is adequate lighting and the one foot candle and additional lighting in compliance 
with this Section is not necessary. 
 
c. Width of Maneuvering Aisle. Exemption from Section 5.1.3(i) relative to minimum required 
maneuvering aisle. Due to the narrow width of the Premises, it is not possible to provide both a 
reasonable number of parking spaces and a compliant maneuvering aisle.  
 
d. Parking Setbacks. Exemption from Section 5.1.3(j) relative to parking setbacks. Because of 
the small size and narrow width of the Premises, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable 
number of parking spaces, a reasonable maneuvering aisle and comply with applicable parking 
setbacks. 
 
e. Required Landscaping. Exemption from Section 5.1.3(k) requiring that landscaping be 
provided in required setback areas. As indicated above, it is not practicable to comply with 
applicable parking setbacks and still provide reasonable parking and maneuvering aisles at the 
Premises. As a result, it is also not practicable to comply with the requirement for landscaping 
within such parking setback areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
3. Procedural Exemptions 
 
a. Site Plan Review. Pursuant to Section 7.4.2 of the Zoning By-Law, the construction or 
reconstruction of any amount of gross floor area in the Chestnut Street Business District 
constitutes a Major Project requiring Site Plan review a set forth in Section 7.4 et. Seq. An 
exemption is therefore requested from such requirement in favor of the Comprehensive Permit 
process with the Board of Appeals. 
 
b. Design Review. Pursuant to Section 7.7.2.2 of the Zoning By-Law, all new structures in the 
Chestnut Street Business District requires design review with the Design Review Board. Am 
exemption is therefore requested from such requirement in favor of the Comprehensive Permit 
process with the Board of Appeals. 
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GEORGE GIUNTA, JR. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW* 
281 CHESTNUT STREET 

NEEDHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02492 
*Also admitted in Maryland 

 
TELEPHONE (781) 449-4520       FAX (781) 465-6059                

 
April 4, 2025 

 
Town of Needham  
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Needham, Massachusetts 02492 
 
Attn: Daphne M. Collins, Zoning Specialist 
 
Re: Needham Enterprises, LLC 
 339 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 
 Comprehensive Permit 
 
Dear Ms. Collins,  
 
This letter is submitted in connection with the pending application of Needham Enterprises, 
LLC, 105 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 02492 (hereinafter, the Applicant and “Needham 
Enterprises”) concerning the property known and numbered 339 Chestnut Street (hereinafter the 
“Premises”). In particular, this letter is intended to provide certain additional information as 
calculated by the project surveyor, Field Resources, Inc., as follows: 
 
1. The area of the building footprint is 2,046 square feet, plus an additional 96 square feet for the 
covered porch; 
 
2. The area of the paved surface is 2,888 square feet; and 
 
3. The area of the open space is 661 square feet. 
 
Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions relative to the foregoing or 
require any additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
George Giunta, Jr.  
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Daphne Collins

From: George Giunta Jr <george.giuntajr@needhamlaw.net>
Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 1:29 PM
To: Daphne Collins
Cc: mborrelli@borrellilegal.com
Subject: 339 Chestnut Street - Revised Plans
Attachments: 339 Chestnut St              Revised Proposed Site Plan                    042-08.pdf; 339 

Chestnut - ZBA Submission REV - 2025 02-27.pdf; 339 Chestnut - Landscape Plan - 2025 
03-18.pdf

Daphne,  
 
Attached please find revised plans for the Comprehensive Permit application relative to 339 Chestnut 
Street. 
The changes are as follows: 
 
1. Site Plan - correct zoning table to reflect that there is no applicable side yard setback (previous version 
erroneously indicated 10’ side yard setback) 
 
2. Architectural Plans - Sheet T1 - correct FAR calculation on first page to include and take into account 
the basement area; 
3. Architectural Plans - Sheet A1 - correct labeling of basement from Tenant Storage to Building Storage; 
and 
4. Architectural Plans - Sheet A2 - add bike storage on right side of building. 
 
There are no substantive changes to the building, parking, or walkways; just the technical changes 
described above. 
 
Also attached is a landscaping plan which shows landscaping on adjacent properties for context as well 
as details of fence, etc. 
 
Please let me know if you will require hard copies of any of these materials. 
 
Regards, 
George 
 
 
 
 
George Giunta Jr, Esq. 
281 Chestnut Street 
Needham, MA 02492 
Tel: 781.449.4520 
Cell: 617.840.3570 
Fax: 781.465.6059 
george.giuntajr@needhamlaw.net 
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never trust wiring instructions sent via email. Cyber criminals are hacking email accounts and sending emails 
with fake wiring instructions. These emails are convincing and sophisticated. Always independently confirm wiring instructions in person 

















 
LIST OF REQUESTED EXEMPTIONS 

TO 
APPLICATION OF 

NEEDHAM ENTERPRISES, LLC 
April 4, 2025 

Comprehensive Permit 
339 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 

 
The following exemptions to local requirements and regulations are hereby requested for the 
reasons set forth: 
 
1. Zoning Exemptions 
 
The following table set forth current applicable zoning requirements, existing conditions and 
proposed conditions: 
 
Section of By-
Law  

Requirement Existing Condition Proposed Condition 

    
3.2.2 - Use 
 

Office allowed as 
of right; 
Apartment or 
multifamily 
allowed on second 
floor and in half-
story directly 
above second 
floor by special 
permit; consistent 
with density 
requirements of 
A-1 (18 units / 
acre) 
 

Office Multifamily on three floors, 
including ground floor, with 
density of 33 units / acre 

4.4.1 – Min Lot 
Area 
 

10,000 SF 6,200 SF 6,200 SF 

4.4.1 – Min 
Frontage 
 

80’ 40’ 40’ 

4.4.2(c) – Max 
FAR 
 

.7 .25 1.34 

4.4.3 – Max 
Height – Stories 

2 ½ 
 

2 3 



4.4.3 – Max 
Height 
 

35’ 31.87’ 34.2’ 

4.4.4 – Front 
Setback 

20’ 36.6’ 75.0’ 

4.4.5 – 
Driveway 
Openings 

2 driveways for 
every 150 feet of 
frontage’ 18-25’ 
wide 
 

1 driveway – 40’ 
wide 

1 driveway – 24’ wide 

4.4.9 – Building 
Entrance 

Building entrance 
available from 
Chestnut Street 
 

Entrance available 
from Chestnut 
Street 

Entrance available from 
Chestnut Street 

 
As indicated by the above table, the project requires the following zoning exemptions: 
 
a. Ground Floor Use. Exemption from applicable provision of Section 3.2.2 limiting residential 
use at the Premises to the second floor and half-story above the second floor. This exemption is 
required for the proposed residential use on the first / ground floor and is necessary to redevelop 
the Premises for entirely residential use. 
 
b. Residential Unit Density. Exemption from applicable provision of Section 3.2.2 limiting the 
density of residential at the Premises to 18 units per acre. Without the exemption, the Premises 
would be limited to a maximum of only 2 residential units. 
 
c. Lot Requirements. Exemption from applicable provisions of Section 4.4.1 relative to 
minimum required lot area and frontage. The Premises, which was established as a separate lot 
prior to the adoption of zoning, contains 6,200 square feet of area and 40’ of frontage. As a 
result, the exemption is required to make any use of the lot. 
 
d. Floor Area Ratio. Exemption from the maximum applicable .7 maximum Floor Area Ratio as 
set forth in Section 4.4.2(c). The proposed new building will have an FAR of 1.34, in excess of 
the requirement. This exemption is required so that the proposed building can contain 6 units 
over three floors. 
 
e. Maximum Stories. Exemption from the applicable provision of Section 4.4.3 limiting the 
maximum height to two and one-half stories. This exemption is required to allow a full third 
floor so that the proposed building can contain 6 units over three floors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2. Parking Exemptions 
 
The following table set forth current applicable parking requirements, existing conditions and 
proposed conditions: 
 
Section of By-
Law  

Requirement Existing Condition Proposed Condition 

    
5.1.2 – Required 
Parking – Office 

1 space /300 SF: 
6 Total Spaces 
 

8 Spaces 
(Compact) 

N/A 

5.1.4 – Off-
Street Parking 
for Multifamily 
Structures 
(applicable to 
lots in 
Apartment 
District) 
 

1.5 spaces / unit; 
9 Total Spaces 

N/A 8 Spaces 
(6 Full (including 1 HP space), 
2 Compact) 

5.1.2(a) – 
Parking Lot 
Illumination 
 

Average of one 
foot candle 

Less than one foot 
candle 

Less than one foot candle 

5.1.2 (c) – 
Handicapped 
Parking 
 

1 Space No Spaces 1 Space 

5.1.3(e) – 
Compact Cars 
 

Maximum of 50% 
of spaces 

100% 25% 

5.1.3(f) – Space 
Size 
 

9’ Wide x 18.5’ 
Long 

8 Spaces @ 8.5’ x 
15.5’ 

6 Spaces @ 9’ x 18.5’ 
2 Spaces @ 8’ x 16’ 

5.1.3 (i) - Width 
of Maneuvering 
Aisle 
 

24’ 19’ 20’ 

5.1.3(j) – 
Parking Setbacks 
 

20’ from front 
Chestnut Street 
4’ from rear and 
side lot lines 
5’ from building 
at first floor 
 

0 from Chestnut 
Street 
5.4’ from right lot 
line 
>5’ @ Rear of 
Building 

0 from Chestnut Street 
1’ from left lot line 
5’ from Building Front 



5.1.3 (k) – 
Landscaped 
Areas 
 

Setbacks areas 
pursuant to 
5.1.3(j) to be 
landscaped with 
trees, shrubs, 
flowers and grass 

Minimal Minimal 

 
As indicated by the above table, the project requires, or may require, the following zoning 
exemptions: 
 
a. Number of Required Spaces. To the extent that Section 5.1.4 of the By-Law applies to the 
proposed project, exemption from number of parking spaces required,. If such Section applies, it 
would require a total of 9 parking spaces, based on 1.5 spaces per unit. However, there is only 
room on site for a maximum of 8 spaces, which includes one handicapped space. Therefore, an 
exemption is required for number of spaces. 
 
b. Illumination. Exemption from Section 5.1.2(a) requiring an average of one foot candle 
illumination in throughout the parking area. Not all areas of the parking area will necessarily 
have an average of one foot candle illumination. However, given the nature of the proposed 
project and the overall level of ambient lighting in the area around the Premises, the Applicant 
asserts there is adequate lighting and the one foot candle and additional lighting in compliance 
with this Section is not necessary. 
 
c. Width of Maneuvering Aisle. Exemption from Section 5.1.3(i) relative to minimum required 
maneuvering aisle. Due to the narrow width of the Premises, it is not possible to provide both a 
reasonable number of parking spaces and a compliant maneuvering aisle.  
 
d. Parking Setbacks. Exemption from Section 5.1.3(j) relative to parking setbacks. Because of 
the small size and narrow width of the Premises, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable 
number of parking spaces, a reasonable maneuvering aisle and comply with applicable parking 
setbacks. 
 
e. Required Landscaping. Exemption from Section 5.1.3(k) requiring that landscaping be 
provided in required setback areas. As indicated above, it is not practicable to comply with 
applicable parking setbacks and still provide reasonable parking and maneuvering aisles at the 
Premises. As a result, it is also not practicable to comply with the requirement for landscaping 
within such parking setback areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
3. Procedural Exemptions 
 
a. Site Plan Review. Pursuant to Section 7.4.2 of the Zoning By-Law, the construction or 
reconstruction of any amount of gross floor area in the Chestnut Street Business District 
constitutes a Major Project requiring Site Plan review a set forth in Section 7.4 et. Seq. An 
exemption is therefore requested from such requirement in favor of the Comprehensive Permit 
process with the Board of Appeals. 
 
b. Design Review. Pursuant to Section 7.7.2.2 of the Zoning By-Law, all new structures in the 
Chestnut Street Business District requires design review with the Design Review Board. Am 
exemption is therefore requested from such requirement in favor of the Comprehensive Permit 
process with the Board of Appeals. 
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Daphne Collins

From: Gary Ajamian <garyajamian@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2025 5:49 PM
To: Planning; Office of the Town Manager; Selectboard; Louise Miller; Planning Board
Subject: Tuesday Agenda - March 18th, 7PM - Property located at 339 Chestnut Street, 

Needham, MA

Dear Select Board, Planning Board and Town Manager, 
 
RE: 39 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 
 
I ask the Planning Board to urge the Zoning Board of Appeals to follow the normal bylaw procedures as 
closely as possible in considering the application for a comprehensive permit review for this proposal. 
The six-unit building, as designed, is too large for its lot, places parking in the front of the lot and asks to 
be exempt from landscaping bylaws. 
 
We have a Big House Committee because we are concerned about oversized buildings that are out of scale 
with their lots. Similarly, we have a Tree Committee to address concerns about tree canopy loss and the 
impact of heat islands on our town. These interests should be considered in the handling of every project. 
 
This project should not be exempt from appropriate town reviews—it must go through the established 
steps even if the process results in a single comprehensive permit. The project certainly should 
be reviewed by the Design Review Board as required by our bylaws. Allowing this development to bypass 
key reviews undermines thoughtful planning.  
 
This section of Chestnut Street is part of a broader rezoning vision, and approving projects without 
proper oversight impacts future redevelopment and contradicts responsible planning. Site plan review 
and review by the Design Review Board ensures that projects are in accord with the best interests of the 
town. Without them, how can any thoughtful decision be made? 
 
Please do not allow the sidestepping of processes intended to protect our town and insure all of our 
development goals are met. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Gary Ajamian, TMM Precinct F 

47 Meetinghouse Circle
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 
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Daphne Collins

From: Deb Anderson
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 11:12 AM
To: Daphne Collins; John Schlittler; Joseph Prondak; Justin Savignano; Tara Gurge; Thomas 

Ryder; Alison Steinfeld; J.P Cacciaglia; Tatiana Swanson; Mark Gluesing; g.greis@rcn.com
Subject: RE: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025

The proposed project at 339 Chestnut Street is not located within Conservation Commission jurisdiction 
and we have no further comments. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Deb 
 
Debbie Anderson, PWS 
Director of Conservation 
Town of Needham 
500 Dedham Avenue 
Needham, MA 02492 
781-455-7550 x 72248 
Cell: 781-727-6386 
AndersonD@Needhamma.gov 
 
From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 1:21 PM 
To: John Schlittler <JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; 
Deb Anderson <andersond@needhamma.gov>; Alison Steinfeld <asteinfeld@needhamma.gov>; J.P Cacciaglia 
<jcacciaglia@needhamma.gov>; Tatiana Swanson <tswanson@needhamma.gov>; Mark Gluesing 
<mjgarchitect@verizon.net>; g.greis@rcn.com 
Subject: FW: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025 
 
Hi Folks- 
Friendly reminder that your comments for the ZBA on the Comprehensive Plan Application at 339 
Chestnut Street are due tomorrow April 8, 2025. 
The ZBA will be reviewing the application at it’s ZBA Meeting of April 17, 2025, PSAB, Charles River Room, 
500 Dedham Avenue, Needham, MA at 7:30pm. 
If you have any questions on the application (attached), feel free to contact me. 
 

 

Daphne M. Collins 
Zoning Specialist 
Planning and Community Development Dept. 
Public Services Administration Bldg. 
500 Dedham Avenue 
Needham, MA 02492 
 

Office: (781) 455-7550 ext. 72261 
 

www.needhamma.govhttps://www.needhamma.gov/ 
https://needhamma.gov/1101/Board-of-Appeals 
www.needhamma.gov/NeedhamYouTube 
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April 8st,2025 

Needham Zoning Board of  Appeals 
Needham Public Safety Administration Building 
Needham, MA  02492 
 
RE:  Case Review-Special Permit Review 
 339 Chestnut Street- Special Permit Review 

Dear Members of  the Board, 
 
The Department of  Public Works has completed its review of  the above-mentioned Special 
Permit for the proposed demolition of  the existing commercial structure and redevelopment 
to a new construction of  a Six-unit affordable apartment building. 
 
The documents submitted for review are as follows: 

 
 Application for Special Permit dated 2/24/25.  
 Cover Letter by George Giunta dated 12/18/24 
 Determination of  Project Eligibility d. January 22, 2025 
 Memorandum in Support of  Application of  Needham Enterprises, LLC 
 List of  Exemptions dated 4/4/25 
 Proposed Architectural Plans by Scott Melching Architects LLC consisting of  6 

Sheets dated 2/27/25 
 Existing and Proposed Plot Plans by Bradley Simonelli dated 2/24/25 
 Landscape Plan by Scott Melching dated 3/18/25 
 Drainage Plan by John Glossa dated 3/27/25 

 
Our comments and recommendations are as follows: 
 

 In accordance with the Town of Needham Stormwater Bylaw, the proposed new 
structure requires a minimum combined volumetric capacity of 1 inch over the 
entire impervious to be recharged.  The proposed plot plan should be revised, 
prior to receiving a building permit, showing the calculations that the infiltration 
system is sized to contain a minimum of 1-inch of the total impervious area of 
the addition for infiltration. 

 The final location of storm drainage field should be reviewed for approval prior 
to field installation. 

 Due to the maximized parking orientation the owner must work out parking 
arrangements with the proposed tenants for effective use of the area.  



 – 2 – April 8, 2025  

 

 As part of the NPDES requirements, the applicant will need to comply with the 
Public Outreach & Education and Public Participation & Involvement control 
measures.  The applicant shall submit a letter to the DPW identifying the 
measures selected and dates by which the measures will be completed in order to 
incorporate it into the zoning board of appeals decision.  

 
If  you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office at 781-455-7538. 
 
Truly yours, 
 
Thomas A Ryder 
Town Engineer 
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Daphne Collins

From: Tom Conroy
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2025 10:22 AM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: RE: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025

Hi Daphne, 
No issues with the Fire Dept. 
Thanks, 
Tom 
 

 
 

From: Daphne Collins <dcollins@needhamma.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 10:59 AM 
To: Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>; Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>; Donald Anastasi 
<DAnastasi@needhamma.gov>; Jay Steeves <steevesj@needhamma.gov>; John Schlittler 
<JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>; Joseph Prondak <jprondak@needhamma.gov>; Justin Savignano 
<jsavignano@needhamma.gov>; Ronnie Gavel <rgavel@needhamma.gov>; Tara Gurge <TGurge@needhamma.gov>; 
Thomas Ryder <tryder@needhamma.gov>; Tom Conroy <TConroy@needhamma.gov>; Deb Anderson 
<andersond@needhamma.gov>; Alison Steinfeld <asteinfeld@needhamma.gov>; J.P Cacciaglia 
<jcacciaglia@needhamma.gov>; Tatiana Swanson <tswanson@needhamma.gov>; Mark Gluesing 
<mjgarchitect@verizon.net>; g.greis@rcn.com 
Subject: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025 
 
Good Morning – 
 
339 Chestnut Street – Needham Enterprises, LLC has applied for a Comprehensive Permit to demolish a 
1904 two-story building and reconstruct a new three-story, six-unit residential building with parking 
containing 1– 1 bedroom unit,  5 – 2 bedroom units; and 8 oƯ-street parking. Two of the units will be 
aƯordable.  The project is located in the Chestnut Street Business (CSB) zoning district. 
 
As part of the Comprehensive Permit review process, the ZBA must reach out and seek input from your 
board, commission or department. 
 
Attached please find the application with its associated back-up documents for your information and 
review. 
 
I appreciate your comments no later than April 8, 2025 to allow time for the applicant to respond prior to 
the ZBA Public hearing which is scheduled for Thursday, April 17, 2025, PSAB, Charles River Room, 500 
Dedham Avenue, Needham, MA 02492 
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Daphne Collins

From: g.greis@rcn.com
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 11:37 AM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: Re: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025

Hi Daphne, 
399 Chestnut Street does not fall under the review of the Needham Historical Commission. 
Thanks Gloria 
 
 
Gloria Polizzotti Greis, PhD 
Chair, Needham Historical Commission 
 

From: "Daphne Collins" <dcollins@needhamma.gov> 
To: "John Schlittler" <JSchlittler@needhamma.gov>, "Joseph Prondak" 
<jprondak@needhamma.gov>, "Justin Savignano" <jsavignano@needhamma.gov>, "Tara Gurge" 
<TGurge@needhamma.gov>, "Thomas Ryder" <tryder@needhamma.gov>, "Deb Anderson" 
<andersond@needhamma.gov>, "Alison Steinfeld" <asteinfeld@needhamma.gov>, "J.P Cacciaglia" 
<jcacciaglia@needhamma.gov>, "Tatiana Swanson" <tswanson@needhamma.gov>, "Mark 
Gluesing" <mjgarchitect@verizon.net>, "g greis" <g.greis@rcn.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 1:20:41 PM 
Subject: FW: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025 
 
Hi Folks- 
Friendly reminder that your comments for the ZBA on the Comprehensive Plan Application at 339 
Chestnut Street are due tomorrow April 8, 2025. 
The ZBA will be reviewing the application at it’s ZBA Meeting of April 17, 2025, PSAB, Charles River Room, 
500 Dedham Avenue, Needham, MA at 7:30pm. 
If you have any questions on the application (attached), feel free to contact me. 
  

 

Daphne M. Collins 
Zoning Specialist 
Planning and Community Development Dept. 
Public Services Administration Bldg. 
500 Dedham Avenue 
Needham, MA 02492 
  
Office: (781) 455-7550 ext. 72261 
  
www.needhamma.govhttps://www.needhamma.gov/ 
https://needhamma.gov/1101/Board-of-Appeals 
www.needhamma.gov/NeedhamYouTube 
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
From: Daphne Collins  
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 10:59 AM 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

April 2, 2025 

 

Mr. Jonathan Tamkin, Chair, and Members 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Public Services Administration Building 

500 Dedham Avenue 

Needham, MA 02492         

 

Dear Mr. Tamkin and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 

At its meeting of March 18, 2025, the Planning Board reviewed the application of Needham 

Enterprises, LLC, 105 Chestnut Street, Needham, MA 02492, for a Comprehensive Permit under 

M.G.L. Ch. 40B, for construction of a housing development containing six units, 2 of which will be 

affordable to families of low or moderate income, and associated parking, in the Chestnut Street 

Business Zoning District on a 6,200 square foot parcel located at 339 Chestnut Street.  

 

On March 18, 2025, the applicant met with the Planning Board and made a presentation of the 

proposed project. Following a presentation by the applicant, the Planning Board made the following 

recommendations and comments. 

 

The Planning Board felt that it was important to establish a landscape butter at the front of the 

property to better separate the parking lot at the front of the property from the pedestrian walkway 

along Chestnut Street. The proposed building is currently planned to be located 5 feet from the rear 

property line where a 0-foot setback is permitted under current zoning rules. Accordingly, the Board 

requested that the developer explore moving the proposed building back to the rear property line 

without losing parking or altering the building design to enable the creation of a landscape buffer at 

the front of the property. With the above noted comment, the Planning Board wishes to express its 

support of the project as a whole, as it is consistent with the Town’s 40B Guidelines and represents 

the type of affordable housing development that the Town wishes to encourage.  

 

Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any further questions.   

 

Very truly yours, 

 

Needham Planning Board 

 

Lee Newman 
 

Lee Newman 

Director of Planning and Community Development 

 

cc: Planning Board 

 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 
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Daphne Collins

From: Tara Gurge
Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 4:51 PM
To: Daphne Collins
Subject: RE: 339 Chestnut Street - ZBA Review - Due April 8, 2025 - Public Health comments

Daphne –  
  
The Public Health Division conducted the Zoning Board review for the proposed demolition and rebuilding project 
on the property located at #339 Chestnut Street. See comments noted below:  
 
- Prior to these proposed demolition, the owner must apply for this Demolition review online, via the Towns 

ViewPoint Cloud online permitting system through Public Health Division. See direct link to this online permit 
application- https://needhamma.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1073/record-types/1006508. This form will need 
to be completed along with the uploading of the required supplemental report documents for our review and 
approval (as noted on the form.) PLEASE NOTE: Pest control reports, along with the asbestos sampling reports, etc., 
must be uploaded to our online system for review and approval, prior to the issuance of a Demolition permit by the 
Building Department.  
 

- On-going pest control must be conducted during demolition AND on-going pest control must be conducted 
throughout construction of the new multi-family residential structure. 

 
- The Public Health Division now conducts pre-occupancy tenant/landlord rental inspections. We recommend the 

units each get voluntarily inspected, as requested by the owner/landlord, prior to renting out and before the 
occupants move into the units. 

    
Please let us know if you or the applicant have any follow-up questions or if you need any additional information from us 
on those requirements.  
 
Thanks,  

 
TARA E. GURGE, R.S., C.E.H.T., M.S. (she/her/hers) 
ASSISTANT PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR 
Needham Public Health Division  
Health and Human Services Department 
178 Rosemary Street 
Needham, MA  02494 
Ph- (781) 455-7940; Ext. 211/Fax- (781) 455-7922 
Mobile- (781) 883-0127 
Email - tgurge@needhamma.gov 
Web- www.needhamma.gov/health  

 please consider the environment before printing this email 



                      
 

Design Review Board 
 
ZBA Memo  
Comprehensive Permit Review: 339 Chestnut Street 
 
March 26, 2025 
 
The applicant presented the 6 unit residential project.    
 
The applicant described the various other structures in the neighborhood as brick veneered 
commercial buildings and small businesses in residential style architecture.  Their design uses 
a variety of the residential siding finishes.  They vary the texture and scale of the siding 
materials as well as complementary changes in the colors.  The massing of the building breaks 
up the wall planes to create a well balanced volumetric composition. The proposed parapet will 
screen rooftop mechanical elements.   The Board approved of the overall design of the building 
and the material and color selections.   
 
The site is small and narrow.  The Board approved of the building siting and parking 
organization.  The applicant is installing a solid fence on the side of the building with trash 
cans as a screening element.  The first floor layout also has the hallway on that same side.  The 
other side has a small setback with a metal rail fence to allow light into the apartment 
windows.  The Board agreed these were a good approach to fencing for the building.   The 
drawings show lawn as the finish surface in the small setback area.  The Board was concerned 
about the small width of space, without irrigation, not being able to support lawn.  There was a 
discussion of alternatives such as low maintenance ground cover, gravel or hard surface.   
 
The Board noted that the parking lot lacks separation from the sidewalk along the street, but 
recognized the restricted site conditions.  The Board approved the overall site design and 
material selections. 
 
The applicant has done well with a restricted site and the DRB approves the design of the site  
layout and building. 
 
End of notes. 
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                      Town of Needham 

         Building Department 
                                      500 Dedham Ave. 

                    Needham, MA 02492 
 

 

April 9, 2025 

 

Town of Needham / Zoning Board of Appeals 

500 Dedham Ave. 

Needham, MA. 02492 

 

 

Re: 339 Chestnut St., Comprehensive Permit 

 

 

Dear Board Members, 

 

This office has reviewed this proposal for a Comprehensive Permit to 

allow a 3-story/ 6 residential unit building at 339 Chestnut St. The 

property lies in a Chestnut Street Business Zoning District and this 

multi-family building, as proposed, would not normally be allowed.  

 

I have reviewed the list of exemptions being sought by the applicant and 

discussed these with Attorney Guinta. I agree that the list is complete 

and accurate as of this date. Therefore, this office has no objections to 

this proposal. 

 

Note of interest: The single parking space provided on the plan for 

persons with disabilities is not required by 521CMR, The Massachusetts 

Architectural Access Code as only parking lots with 15 or more spaces 

are subject to the regulation.  
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Sincerely, 

 

 

Joe Prondak 

Building Commissioner. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
 

Office of the Town Manager 
1471 Highland Avenue 
Needham, MA 02492 

781-455-7500 
www.needhamma.gov 

 
Date: April 9th, 2025 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals  

From:  JP Cacciaglia, Economic Development Manager 

Re: 339 Chestnut Street 
 

 

At their October 22, 2024 meeting, the Select Board voted to support the Local Initiative 
Program application for the development at 339 Chestnut Street. The project stands to play a 
positive role in local economic development. Creating six new housing units, of which two will be 
affordable, is a much-needed step toward addressing the ongoing housing challenges in our 
area in terms of affordability, economic opportunity, and community stability. 

The inclusion of enhanced affordable units within the project is a significant benefit to workers 
who work in area businesses. By providing nearby, stable housing, it will help reduce commute 
times, strengthen the local workforce, and support small and mid-size employers who depend 
on access to reliable labor. This type of development will allow Chestnut Street to remain a 
viable business district with enhanced foot traffic. 
 
The proposed project at 339 Chestnut Street aligns with the following Select Board goals:  
 

GOAL #2: Economically Vital - Needham welcomes investment in local businesses and 
has a thriving local economy that contributes to a growing local tax base to support 
desirable community amenities and programs. 
 
GOAL #3: Livable - Needham values diversity and a broad spectrum of housing options. 
The community is supported by well-maintained public infrastructure and desirable 
amenities that accommodate a variety of community needs. 
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